e e e 3 - 3 - .« » B2
T e 2 8 5 B
e R ST Y ~ £ &
—E S Fr
i
!
» AU
N v
ta
]
5 |
«f ]
A
4
s
. 1 -
I
Y

P

N T T R

Ve

THE ACORN .

i - -

STy

1/}

R

i e

O O

£,

DN ¢ - .
o~ -, .

b

' 2 4

o iy “

3 4 “f a3 3
¥ ._

w ”ny. ..,.K u. .. - = |
.r. h o - s—

. b .l -‘ - F .

-t r

T, Al - ;a.

.__,..m R
g
. l.‘.ﬁ
S
-l )
.NM..l.
- . ”u\ - |_
= w L] v |

P oo™ - ]
g & :
e L
: Fas.. R
. 5
A \
F 5
- i -%. =3 .u
h . ﬂ. ! A .m
! _ﬂ..i\a‘w ;
lllt.rlu..!..\‘o‘m\ - an
B -
*







ROANOKE PUBLIC LIBRARY

REFERENCE

NOT TO BE TAKEN FROM THIS AREA



1972
ACORN

JEFFERSON HIGH SCHOOL

ROANOKE, VIRGINIA
VOLUME 51




e —
e amE <~
il S R . APPPCTRR N 3.7
Love is the peginning. '
-
— e Ll g e 8-83 — '
Love is getting to move up 2 grade a
and knowing that you 2ré ahead of
= someone. —
Administration orpality vz s s LT = | . 84-99 —
Love is having 2 full attendance on (4
—d Mondays- ==
- T b : A= .100-123
Love is being missed when you're {
absent. d’
—
R TTe T L 124-161 }
Love is being at least. president
of aclub
Faatured = ==+ £ 5 s e ok AR . e 162-169
Love is being in the Homecoming
parade.
e R o 170-188
Love is being happy when you win
and being happy that you tried
when you lose.
Index and iy n b TR L RS T 189-192
Love is the end. s
e




01195 03427575




LQve

Is...

real, real is love,
(Magicians)
feeling, feeling love,
(wholesome relationships)
wanting, to be loved,
(victories)
touch, touch is love,

(football)

reaching, reaching love,

(basketball) Spectators await the

Magicians’ education starts at school and goes up, up, and away.




grand announcement of Homecoming Queen.

Thomas Jefferson admires ""Jack of All Trades™.

Jefferson is for lovers.

asking to be loved,
(prom)

you, you and me,
(integration)

knowing we can be,
(togetherness)

free, free is love,
(activities)

living, living love,
(spirit)

needing to be loved.

(Jefferson)



Some eat when they're nervous.

Now Ref. you've got to call them

Now you won't believe this, but it really happened!




better than that!

And they have the nerve to complain!

What a joy to be "Queen for a Day".







'72 Seniors

Approximately 246 Magicians can boast of
having reached the "unreachable star'. Dur-
ing our quest we encountered many memor-
able events. The hot. stuffy balcony stands out
most from our Sophomore year for we always
felt isolated from what was really going on.
Sometimes we couldn't even hear, or was it
that we didn't want to hear? Thinking back to
our Junior year, the things to remember are
more dear to our hearts than the year before.
The candy sale for the Junior-Senior Prom we
would rather forget, but there would not have
been a prom if the sale had not been success-
ful. The decorating wasn't too easy to arrange,
but it was fun attempting. We just knew that
we were going to pull through with the help of
our sponsor, Miss Ervin, who advised us in
every way especially in selecting the theme,
“A Dream Is A Wish Your Heart Makes''.

Sponsor: Miss Judith Erving
Vice-President: Andrea Manning
Treasurer: Beth Fulton

President: Ray Ferris

We also had fun that year playing the ring
game. We would try to see how many other
students’ rings would fit one particular finger.
Still, even more spectacular, was watching
other classmates put down their pencils and
start shining their rings. The most memorable
year of all was our Senior year. 1972. Being a
Senior was hard, yet fun. Leaving for lunch five
minutes early and leaving the assembly first
soon boosted our egos and made us feel more
privileged than ever. Having students look to
us for advice made us even more proud to be a
Senior. The underclassmen envied the fun we
had in the senior lounge. and we loved every
minute of it. We will always recall receiving the
spirit stick for the last time and recalling all of
the games that our teams struggled through.
Most of us agreed that our every effort, both
great and small has really been worthwhile.
The most difficult part of our high school ca-
reer was accepting the fact that this was our
last year here. Remembering all those little
things, we say Love is being a graduating se-
nior from "The Home of the Magicians’'.



Jefferson
Is Made
With Love
By Seniors
- And Seniors
Turn Love
Into Life

Karen Agee Jerry Arthor

Vera Asberry Debbie Averill Kerry Bailey

10



Love ls
Passing
Classes
Having

Friends
Being
Seniors

Mike Barlow Wayne Barnett

Fred Beasley Cliff Becker Nora Biggs




Jefferson:

We've
Tried It,
We
Liked It

Brenda Blankenship Danny Blankenship Debie Blankenship

Sterling Bond Julie Bostic Judy Bowles

12



'72 Seniors
Are Really
Something
Special

Ralph Bratton Donnie Brooks Ernie Brown

Gary Brown Linda Broyles Gary Bryant

13



Kathy Bryant Is that Birdie???

It’s The
Senior |
Generation...

Doris Burnett Helen Brunette

Linda Bush Joyce Cadd Lucinda Camper

14



Linda Carter

Ellen Childress

Coming
At You
Going
Strong

Dorothy Chapman

Linda Chisom

Rose Chisom

15



Allen Clark

Jimmy Clark

Seniors
Have
Number
One

Spirit. ..

Robert Clark Janett Cottman

David Correll Caroline Creasy




Now let me say this about that. Sames Giarnnock

L.

Thersa Davis Vicki Dillon James Divers

Gary Dooley Darryl Doran

You Can
See It
You Can
Hear It




Seniors
Plan Ahead
To Leave

A Little
Something
Behind

Suzie Edens Now where did she go?

Ricky Edwards Diane Elkins Cathy English




Smiile:
You

Are

A Senior
Now

Ronald Faw

I don't believe he did that. Vicky Ferguson

Ray Ferris Dick Fisher Gary Foutz

19



Becky Blankenship

Darrell Gallagher

You’'ve Got
To Be
Seniors

To Get Away
With It

Chester Stewart finally comes to school.

Vanessa Gibson Joyce Gray Roxanne Gray

20



Kathy Graybill Lee Hall Ricky Hall

Seniors Aren’t
The Very Best
But They Are
The Next

Best Thing

You've got to be kidding.

Becky Hamilton Brad Hancock Alvin Harris




Vicky Hodges Gary Hudson Judy Hurt

Phyllis Hutchens It looks better from this angle.

Quince Irving Anita Israel

Even When

You've Blown

A Fuse...

22



Steve Jefferson

Debbie Johnson

I must not chew gum in class .. . | must not chew gum in class.

Darrel Jones

Duvahl Jones Von Jones

You're Still
On The
Jeffite Line

23



Join It
Earn It
Fake It
Fool It

Eat It

Sharon Jordon Warner Keaton
Romp It
Shake It

Own It

Need It

Kim Kennedy Debbie Kessler

Shout It

Becky King Dwight Kuykendall

Pack It

Iron It

Roll It

Ink It
Take It ¥



June Light

Steven Lubawinski

Ellen Lovern

Debbie Lyle

25

You
Can

Take

Seniors

Out Of

Jefferson

But You
Can'’t
Take
The
Magician
Spirit
Out Of

Seniors



Andrea Manning

Seniors
Have

A Lot
To Live...

Jeff Lynch

Frances Manning

All this for an education.

26

Freda Malloch

Robert Markham




Kathleen Martin

Mike McDaniel Lou Mills

Please let me sit with her.

Jefferson
Has

A Lot

To Give

27



Rita Mills Sandra Mills Mike Milton

Choosy
Seniors
Choose
Jefferson

Cindy Mitchell David Mitchell

David Mitchell

Love is Homecoming.

28



Ginger Mitchell Dennis Neal Beverly Nicholls

Love
Is

ks APA /‘,

LY - _‘l‘
. T G‘). \

—
| SR 1 |
e congoy o -

Senior

Esther Oakley Bonnie Otey

Don't say such things. Mike Owens

29



How Big
Do You
Want To Be?

Kathy Paulin Jean Peggins

June Peters David Philpot Pam Prather

More crazy captions by Mr. Mundy. Eddie Quarles

30



Big Enough
To Be
A Senior

Joe Quarles Peggy Qusenberry

Juanita Rice Robin Richardson Cynthia Ritenour

David Robertson Oh, that student teacher!

31



And then hesaid. ..

Jefferson
A Magical
World

Of Seniors

Mike Schoonover

Renee Rose

Bobby Sands Jeanie Sarver

Dennis Secrist Diana Shelton

32



Equality
Brings

More Seniors
Together

Ronald Shockley Judy Shorter

Betty Simmons Karen Simmons Joan Stanly

33



Senior
Breakfast:
Start

The Day
The Senior
Way...

Valerie Stephens

[ 7 T P——

bl g o

I'll find that combination somewhere. John Stultz

Carol Stump Robert Teeter David Terry

34



And Make
Final Plans
For
Graduation
Day

Hilah Kay Thacker

Dreama Thomas I lost my margin.

Pheobe Thomas Calvin Thurman

35



Robert Turcott

Diana Trail

Nobody is going to break into my locker! Nancy Underwood

David Viar Jacob Webb

The Prom
Was A
Really Big
Happening

36



Sherri Webb Jack Webber

Marie Welch Mr. Garber, we need a tardy slip, these Juniors made us late.

A Night
9 y To Remember
- Always And
. Forever

37



Carlton Wheeler

Graduation:

The Death
Of Dreams
The
Beginning
Of Life

And Reality

Debbie Williams

Kay Wilson

38

Pam Willis

Idon't like fish!
. —_

N —



Linda Carol Wilson Linda Christine Wilson Joyce Wimmer

Seniorism:
Isn’t

‘ ?\ Q QJ}T More Days
- I \\ S l & 3

Doug Wooldridge To The Year

Joyce Wright

But

More Years

To The Life

39



Michael Wright Cathy Wyatt

Rosa Saunders Patricia Smith

This is your locker, | smell your shoes.

40

Kathy Zimmerman

Phillip Tucker

- With Love
 We Say
| Good-bye
To
Jefferson
Senior High



Most Popular: Pam Willis and David Mitchell

Karen Bellelsle Agee “Karen"
Anderson

VICA

Jerry Lynn Arthor "Jerry"

Band., '69-'72. Pep Band, '69-'72: Dance Band. '69-'70;
Rock Band, '71-'72: Band Secretary. '71-'72; Baseball,
'69-'70; Science Club, '71-'72: Hi-Y. '71-'72

Vera Lynn Asbury "Vera"
Homeroom President. '71: Magicianette, '70-'72; Head,
+72: French Club, '70: Student Forum, '71. FTA,"71-'72; Art
Club. '71-72: Homecoming Court, '71-72

peborah Lynn Averill “'Debbie"
Business Club, '69-'72; Homeroom Secretary, '69-'70;
Drama Club, '69-"70; | Married Irene Because She Had
Eyes Like Abraham Lincoln’. '69-'70; "Mame". '70-'71;
Forensics. '70-"71

Kerry Landin Bailey "Kerry"
Lewis Wayne Barnett "Wayne"
science Club, '70-'72, ROTC, '71 72

Rebecca Jean Blankenship ""Becky'

FHA, '69-'72; President, "71-'72. Red Cross. ‘69-'72: Repor-
ter. '69-'70; Secretary. '70-'71 Student Forum. '69-'70;
Newspaper. '69-'72. Feature Editor. '69-'70. News Editor,

41

‘70-71; Editor-in-Chief, '71-'72; Homeroom President,
'69-'70; Quill and Scroll, '70-'71; Magazine Staff, '70-'71;
Student Senate, '71-'72

Janet Marie Booth "Janet"
Soitball, '69-'70: Science Club, '71-'72

Julie Anne Bostick "Julie”
Judy Faye Bowles "Judy”

Y-Teens, '69-'70; Latin Club, '69-'70; French, '70-'71; Na-
tional Honor Society, '71-'72

Gary Lee Brown "Gary"
Key Club, '69-70; Homeroom Vice-President, '69-'70;
Graphic Arts, '69-'71; VICA, '69-'72; Science Club, '70-'71;
VCY,'71-'72

Rita Faye Brown "Rita"

FHA, '69-'70: Acorn Magazine, '69-'71; Newspaper Staff,
'71-'72: Annual Staff, '71-72

Kathy Marie Bryant "Kathy"
Feature Editor Newspaper, '70-'72; FHA, '70-'72; Secretary,

'71-'72: Quill and Scroll, *71-'72: Student Senate, '71-'72;
Newspaper Editor-in-Chief, '71-'72

Lester Ronald Bryant "Ronnie"
VICA, '71-'72
Doris Ann Burnette "D.A.B."

Tennis Team, '69-'70; FHA. '69-'70; Y-Teens, '69-'70: ICT.
'69-70: Activities Office Aid, '69-'72: Homeroom Vice-
President, '70-'71: Awarded for Selling Candy, '70-'71

Linda Lois Bush "Linda"
Art Club, '69-'71; Secretary, '70-'71: Y-Teens, '69-'70: Soft-
ball Team. '69-'70; Archery Intramurals, '69-'70: Acorn

Staff, '70-'72; Cover Design for Acorn, '70-'71; Newspaper
Staff, "71-'72

Ella Chilress YENa"

Band, '71-'72; FHA, '71-'72; Red Cross, '71-'72; Volleyball
Team, '71-'72

Linda Leigh Chisom "Linda"
Y-Teens, '69-'70; FTA, '71-'72: FHA, '71-'72; Red Cross,
'71--72: Science Club, '70-'71

Rose Leigh Chisom "Rose"
Head J.V. Cheerleader, '69-'70: Y-Teens, '69-'70; Spanish
Club, '69-"70: Gymnastics, '69-'70; Sophomore Senator,
'69-'70; Student Faculty Coordinating Committee, '69-'70;
Varsity Volleyball, '70-'72; SCA Corresponding Secretary,
'70-'71; "The Birds". '70-'71

Allen Lewis Clark "Big Al"
Band. '69-72: Pep Band. '69-'72; Stage Band, '69-'71:
VICA, '69-'70; VCY.'71-'72

Robert Wayne Clark “Clark”
Debate (Honor Certificate), '69-'70; Graphic Arts, '69-'71:
Vice-President, '70-'71; VICA, '70-'71; Art Club, '71-72

David Correll “David"
Junior Varsity Basketball, '69-'70: Varsity Basketball, FCA,
'69-'72; Track, '69-'70



Best All Round: Sherri Webb and Ray Ferris

Janice Karen Cottman ""Janice"
Vice-President of FHA, 7072
Caroline Lynn Creasy "Caroline"
National Honor Society. '71-'72: Business Club, '70-'72

James McLean Cummock Jr. “FL

Band. '69-'72; Stage Band, '69-'71: Lettered in Band.
‘70-71;VCY, '71-72

Nora Teresa Davis "Teresa"
FHA, '69-'70: Future Business Leaders of America, '70-'71;
Science Club, '70-71: FTA. ‘71-'72; National Honor Soci-
ety. '70-'72: Pep Club. '70-'71

Vicki Eileen Dillon "Vicki"
Science Club, '69-'71; GAA, '70-'72: Secretary. '71-'72;

Junior Varsity Basketball, '70-'71; Varsity Basketball.
W72 VOY, 171-172

Gary Wayne Dooley "Bird"
Indoor and Outdoor Track. '69-'72; Homeroom President,
69-72. Student Forum, '69-'71; Football. '70-'72: FCA,

;?;g Language Club, '70-'72; Science Club President.

Darryl Joseph Doran “Darryl"
Debate Club, '69-'70: Key Club, '69-'72: Secretary, '70-'71;
President. ‘'71-'72; Red Cross, '69-'70; Drama Club, '69-'72;
SCA First Vice-President, ‘70-'71: Tennis Team. '70-'72;

42

Thespians, '69-'72: President, '71-'72; Homeroom Vice-
President. '69-'71; Choir, '71-'72; Exchange Student. '71

Alice Ann Doss
Y-Teens, '69-70; Science Club,

"Alice”
'69-'72: Girls Chorus,

'69-'70: Choir. '70-'71; FTA, '70-'71; Volleyball Team,
‘71-72; VCY. '71-'72: FTA Pin, '69-'70; Qffice Aid, ‘71-'72
Sandra Gale Doss "Sandra"
Merle Louise Edens ""Susie"
Art Club, '70-'71; GAA, '70-'71

Diana Lynn Elkins "Diana"

Homeroom Secretary. '69-'72: Magicianettes, '70-'72

Cathy Susan English "Cathy"
Softball Team. '70; Science Club, '69-'72; National Honor
Society, '71-'72; FTA, '70-'72; City-Wide Secretary of FTA,
'72; GAA. '70-'72: Vice-President, '71-'72; Homeroom Vice-
President. '71-'72: Intramurals. '69-'72; Volleyball Man-
ager, '70-'72; Basketball Manager, '70-'72: Tennis Man-
ager, '71-'72; Volleyball Intramural Champion. ‘70

Ronald Lee Faw “Ronnie"”
Acorn Magazine, '70-'71: VCY. '71-'72. Newspaper Staff.
'71-72

Raphael Ellis Ferris "Raphael”
Sophomore Class President, ‘69-'70:; JV Basketball, '69-'70;
Science Club, '69-'70: Key Club, '69-'72: Vice-President.
'71-'72; FCA, '69-'72: Junior Class President, '70-'71; Foot-
ball Manager. '70; Score Keeper for Varsity Basketball,
'70-'72; National Honor Society, '71-'72; Student Faculty
Coordinating Committee, '69-'72; Chairman, '71-'72: City
Human Relations Council, '70-'72; President, '71-'72; Se-
nior Class President, '71-'72: Business, '71-'72: Football
Statistician. '71; "Fantasticks', '71

Anita Beth Fulton "Beth"
Latin Club, '69-'70; Y-Teens, '69-'70; Red Cross Award for
Service, ‘70: Choir, '69-'72. Robe Chairman. “70-'71; Trea-
surer, '71-'72; FTA, '70-'72; Treasurer, '70-'71: Vice-Presi-
dent.'71-'72: VCY, '71-'72; National Honor Society, '71-'72;
Senior Class Treasurer, '71-'72

Cecil Victor Gibson "Cecil”
VICA,'71-72
Joyce Gray " Joyce"

FTA. '69-'72; Secretary, '71-'72. GAA. '69-'72. Score
Keeper, '70-'71: President. ‘'71-'72; J.V. Volleyball, '69-'70:
Varsity Volleyball, '70-'71; Captain. '71-'72: Varsity Basket-
ball, '69-'72; Captain, '71-'72: Softball Team. '69-'70; Ten-
nis Team, '70-'71; French Club, '70-'71

Roxanne Gray "Roxanne"
GAA, '69-'72; Treasurer, '71-'72. J.V. Volleyball, ‘69-'71;
Volleyball Intramurals, '69-'71. Award for Excellency In
First Year Spanish. '69-'70:. National Honor Society.
'70-'72; Treasurer, '71-'72; Vice-President Language Club,
T1-'72;VCY, '71-°72

Kathie Faye Graybill "Kathie"
FTA, '69-'72; National Honor Society. '71-"72: Business
Club, ‘71--72



Martin Lee Hall “Lee"
Graphic Arts Club, '69-'71. Indoor and Outdoor Track, ‘71;
Varsity Football, '69-'71; Chairman. VICA Printing Club.

‘7172

Richard Lee Hall "Ricky"
Varsity Baseball. '69-'72. J V. Basketball. '69-"70; Varsity
Basketball, ‘70-'72. Latin Club. '69-'70: FCA, '69-72; Key
Club. '70-'72; National Honor Society. "71-'72. Junior-
Senior Prom Commuttee. 70-'71: National Honor Society
Vice-President, "71-"72

Vicky Darlene Hodges "Vicky"
Choir, '69-'70; Science Club, '69-'71, Archery, "'70-'71: VOT,
*70-'72; Junior Red Cross. '71-'72; Homeroom Secretary.

71-72

Gary Wayne Hudson "Gary"
Latin Club. '69-"70; High-Y, '69-'70. Key Club, '70-'71

Phyllis Gayle Hutchens "Phyllis"

Anita Ruth Israel "Anita”
Choir. '70-'71. Science Club, '70-'71: Outstanding Choir

Member. '70-'71

Carlton Lee Jefferson “Carlton"
Band, '69-'70; Football, '69-"71. ICT, '70-'72; VICA. '70-'72

Deborah Lynne Johnson "Debi”
Band, '69-'70: VCY. '71-'72. Business, '71-'72
Darryl Thomas Jones " Joe"
DEI, '71-'72

U!vo"il

Von Keith Jones
Band, '70-'71. Received Letter in Band. '70-"71: Basketball,

‘71-72
Dovie Sharon Wills Jordan "Sharon"
Choir, '69-'71; Homeroom President. '69-'70, '71-'72; At-

tendz ce Office Aid, '69-"70: VICA, '70-'71, Business Club
Program Chairman. '71-'72; VCY, '71-'72: Student Senate.

7172

Kim Brandon Kennedy “Kim"
Debate Team, '70; French Club, '70-'72
Wallace Davis LaPrad Jr. "Wally"”

“Oliver', '68-'69: Spanish Club, '69-'72; Spanish 2 Award.
'69-'70; President, '70-'71. Spanish Award. '70-'71: Nation-
al Honor Society. '71-'72; Representative on “Whao Knows™

Channel 15, 71-'72

Ellen Denise Lovern “Ellen”
Junior Red Cross. '69-'72; Art Club. '69-'70: Business Club,

*70-'72: National Honor Society. '71-'72: Magazine Staff.
'71-72:VCY, '71-'72

Steven James Lubowinski "'Skip"
Band, ‘'70-'72; National Honor Society, "71-'72: Youth Ad-
visory Council, '71. “"Who Knows'* Panelist Channel 15. '72:

Spanish Club, "70-"71

"Gal’y"

Gary Douglas Lynch
Basketball, '69-'70. All City-

FCA., '69-'70; Band, 69-'71
Council, Band '69

Most Likely to Succeed: Roxanne Gray and Ralph Bratton

Jeff Lynch "Jeff"
Spanish Club, '69-'70; Yearbook Staff, '71-'72
Andrea Leigh Manning "Andy"

Homeroom Vice-President, '70-'71; Homeroom President,
'71-'72; Business Club, '70-'72; Vice-President, '71-'72:
National Honor Society, '71-'72; VCY, '71-'72; Science
Club. '71-'72; Homecoming Queen, ‘'71-'72; Senior Class
Vice-President, '71-'72; Magicianette, '71-'72

Frances Yvonne Manning "Fran"
Y-Teens, "70: Latin Club, '70; Red Cross, '70-'72; Art Club,
'70-'72: Gymnastics, '70; J.A., '70-72: GAA, '71-72; FTA,
'71-'72; FTA Pin, '71; Spanish Club. '71: Science Club,
'71-'72: Homeroom President, '71; Student Forum, ‘71:
J.A. Recording Secretary, '71: Pep Club. '71: Tennis Club.
‘71, Prom Committee. '71; Explorer Post. '71-'72: Girls
State (represented Jefferson), '71; Delegate to National
J.A Conterence; Delegate to Region One J.A. Conference:
'72: "Miss J.A. of Roanoke Valley. '71: J.A. Sales Club. '70:
Achiever Award, '70:; Junior Executive Award, "70: Telco
President (J.A.Co.). '72; Ekips Vice-President, ‘71. National
Honor Society, ‘'72; VCY, '72; Student Advisory Council:
“Fabulous Five"; Co. of the Year Award. '70: Red Cross
Volunteer, '70-'72

David Lindsey Martin "Linz"
French Club, '69-72; Art Club. '71-72; National Honor
Society, '71-72



Kathlyn Rebecca Martin "Buggy"”
Homeroom Red Cross Representative, '639-'70; Science
Club, '70-'72; Business Club, '70-'72; Pep Club, '70-'71

Fentress Claudine Matthews "Fentress"
Spanish Club, '69-'70: Science Club, '70-'72; Junior Red
Cross, '70-'72; VICA, '71-'72; Varsity Cheerleader, '71-'72

Johnnie Lewis McPerson "Johnnie"
DECA. '69-71
Levinia Virginia Mills "Lou"

VCY, '69-'72; Projects Chairman, '69-'70; Vice-President,
‘70-'71; President. "71-'72: Student Faculty Coordinating
Committee, '69-'72: Attended District SCA. '69-'72; Vice-
Chairman, '70-'71; Sophomore Senator, '69-'70; SCA,
'69-'72; Secretary, '71-'72: Homeroom President, '69-'71;
Junior Senator, '70-'71; Heironimus Deb Council, '70-'71

Sandra Lee Mills "'Sandra"
Art Club. '71-'72; Business Club, '71-'72

Michael Wayne Milton "Milton"
Claude David Mitchell "David"
Artist/Reporter-Newspaper Staff, '71-'72: Acorn Staff.
7172

Cynthia Ann Mitchell
Band, '69-'71; Lunch Club. '71-'72

"Cindy"

Most Friendly: Renee Rose and Gary Dooley

44

David Paul Mitchell "David"
FCA. '69-'72; Science Club, '70-'72; VCY. '71-'72: National
Honor Society. '71-'72; President, '71-'72; FCA. '70-'71:

Treasurer. '70-'71: Football, '69-'72: Captain. '71-'72:
Baseball, '69-'72: All City-County, '70-'71
Ginger Rae Mitchell "'Ginger"

Business Club. '70-'71: Vice-President. '70-'71: President,
'71-'72; Magicianettes, '70-'72; Science Club, '71-'72; VCY,
'71-'72; Senior Attendant on Homecoming Court, '71-'72;
Senior Exchange — Day Guide, '71-'72; “"Sound of Music".
‘7172

Dennis John Neal iy ¢ i Ty
VICA, "70-'71: Intramural Basketball, '70-"71

Esther Martha Oakley "Esther"'
Red Cross, '69-'70: Science Club. '70-'71

Bonnie Sue Otey "Bonnie"

Science Club, '70-'72; Treasurer, '70-'71. GAA. '70-'71;
Choir, '70-°71: FTA, '71-'72; Business Club, ‘71-'72; VCY.
'71-'72; Honor Roll, ‘70-'72: "Trial By Jury™. '70-'71

Michael Wayne Owen "Mike"
Graphic Arts. '70-'71: Drama Club, '69-'70. '71-'72: VICA
Printing Section, '71-'72: ROTC. '71-'72

Jean Ellen Peggins "Jean"
Red Cross. '69-'71: Newspaper Staff, '70-'72. Typist: FHA,
'69-'72; Quill and Scroll, "71-'72

June Carol Peters "June'
Science Club. '69-'71: GAA, '70-'71; Volleyball Team,
'70-'71; Volleyball Intramural, '70-'71: Quill and Scroll,
'70-'71; National Honor Society, '71-'72: Business Club,
‘7172

Pamlia Garco Prather "Prather"
Art Club, '70-'71: Science Club, '70-'72: FTA. ‘70-'71:
Drama Club, "'71-'72

Peggy Patricia Quesenberry “"Peggy"

Forensics Team, '70-'72; Business Club, '71-'72: Science
Club, '71-'72; Junior Red Cross, '71-'72

Debra Shockley Ragland ""Debbie"’
Latin Club, '69-'70; National Honor Society, '70-'72

Juanita Lucille Rice "Sam"'

Robin Lucille Richardson "Robin"
Choir, '69-'72: Y-Teens. '69-'70; Latin Club. '69-'70: Trea-
surer, '69-'70: SCA Junior Senator, '70-'71: SCA Senior

Senator, '71-'72: National Honor Society. '71-'72: FTA.,
7172
Cynthia Louise Ritenour "Rickentuck”

Nalno_nal Honor Society, '71-'72; Science Club. '70-'72;
Spanish Club, '70-'72: Latin Club. '69-'70: Student Senate.
'71-'72; Yearbook Staff, '70-'72: Yearbook Editor-in-Chief,

'71-'72; Bowling Intramurals, '69-'71; Publications Assem-
bly.'71-'72

David Robertson ""Rabo"

Art Club. '70-'72: Drama Club, '70-'72; VCY. "71-"72: VICA,
71272, "The Birds™' '70-'71



Letitia Renée Rose "Renee”
District One Senator. '70-'71: SCA. '70-'71: Student Faculty
Coordinating Committee, '70-'71: Homeroom Officer,
*70-"71: Art Club. '70-'72: National Honor Society, '71-'72;
Maid of Honor-Homecoming, "'71-"72

Jean Ann Sarver "Jean"
Homeroom Secretary, '71-'72
Dennis Edward Secrist "Dennis"

Drama Club, '69-'7 1, Stage Crew. '69-"70; Play Production,
'70-'71: VICA, '70-'72

Jacqueline Dianne Shelton "Dianne"
DECA. '71-'72; Historian, '72; Student Senate, '71: Science
Club, '71: Art Club, '72: FHA, '71-'72. Red Cross, '72;: J.A..
'72: Program Director of Telco. 72

Donald Oswald Shockley "Donald"
Wrestling. '70-'71; Football, "'71-'72; VICA, '70-'72

Ronald Alonza Shockley "Ronald"
Wrestling, '70-'71; Football, '71-'72

Judith Brooke Shorter “Judy"

Red Craoss, '70-'72: Vice-President, '71-'72; Homeroom
Secretary, '70-'71: Alternate for Girls State. '70-'71; Varsity
Volleyball. '70-'72: GAA, 70-'72: Red Cross Volunteer
Award, '70-'71; Fourth District Senator. ‘71-'72; Gym
Assistant, '71-'72. Varsity Basketball. "71-'72; Senior Ex-
change Student, '71-'72

Cynthia Jean Siler "Cindy"
Art Club, '69-'70; Magazine Writing for Creative Qutlet,
'70-'71; National Honor Society, '71-'72

Betty Sharon Simmons "Betty”
Karen Lee Margaret Simmons "Karen"
Magicianettes, '69-'72; Head, '71-°72: FTA, '69-'72; Home-
room Vice-President, '69-'71; Tapped in Honor Society,
+71; French Club, '69-'71: Y-Teens, '69-'70; VCY. '71-'72.
National Honor Society, '71-'72

Joan Clarise Stanley "Joan"
GAA, '71-72; FTA, '69-'72; Treasurer, '69-'70, '71-'72:
National Honor Society, '70-'72; Tennis Team. '69-'72;
JV. Cheerleader, '69-'70; Student Exchange Guide, '70-'71;
Student Activities, '69-'70: Student Forum. '71-'72; Home-
room President, '69-'70. '71-'72; Archery Intramurals,
'69-'70; Volleyball Intramurals, '69-'70

valerie Brooke Stephens “Walerie"
prama Club, '71-'72; Science Club, '71-'72: Language

Club, '71-"72

Chester Stewart “"Chester"
Art Club: DE Club
Carol Ann Stump “Carol"

Red Cross, '69-'72; Treasurer, '69-'70; Vice-President.
'70-'71; President, '71-'72: Homeroom President, '70-'71;
Student Forum. '70-'71; Student Forum. '71-'72; Pep Club,
'70-'71; Business Club. '69-'71; Y-Teens, '69-'70: Voc. Of-
fice Training, '69-'71. Otfice Aid, '71-'72; Library Aid,
'69-'70; ‘Peter Pan'. '70-'71. Award for Selling Candy.
‘70-'71; Prom Committee, '70-'71. Activities Forum.
'70-'71

Danny Ray Thomas ""Danny"
VICA, '71-'72
David Terry "David"

Football, '70-'72; Co-Captain, '70-'71; Mr. Football, '71-'72;
Indoor Track, '70-'71; Baseball, '69-'72; Basketball, '69-'70;
FCA President

Roy Allen Thierry "Roy"
VICA, '71-'72
Phoebe Amanda Thomas "Phoebe"

FTA. '69-'70; Art Club, '71-'72: Quill and Scroll. '71-'72;
Outstanding Art Achievement Award, '70-'71. Second
Honor Role, '70-'71

Carl Wayne Thomason "Carl"
VICA,'71-72

Calvin Douglas Thurman "Calvin"
VICA. '71-'72; Welding, '71-'72

Richard Lee Tolley "Richard”
VICA,'71-'72

Diana Sharon Trail "Diana"

Y-Teens., '69-'70; Science Club, '70-'72; French Club,
'70-'71: Spanish Club, '71-'72: Yearbook Staff, '71-'72;
Bowling Intramurals, '70-'72: Secretary/Business Manager
of Yearbook, '71-'72

Most School Spirited: Joyce Wright and Jerry Arthor



Philp Tucker "Nice"
Jacob Anderson Webb Jr. "Jacob”
DE Club, '70-'72; President, '71-'72

Sherri Lydia Webb "Sherri"

Homecoming Court, Sophomore Princess, '69-'70; Junior
Princess, '70-'71; Senior Attendant, '71-'72; J.V. Cheer-
leader, '69-'70; Co-Captain, Varsity Cheerleader, '70-'72;
Homeroom President, '69-'70; Student Cooperative Asso-
ciation, '69-'72; Sophomore Senator. '69-'70; Treasurer,
'70-'71; Vice-President, '71-'72; Student Forum. '69-'70;
Representative of SCA Summer Workshops, '69-'70; Latin
Club Secretary, '69-'70; Language Club, '71-'72: National
Honor Society, '71-'72; Choir, '70-'72; Secretary, '71-'72;
Regional Choir, '70-'72; Y-Teens, '69-'70: GAA, '70-'71;
Science Club, Vice-President, '70-'71; Secretary, '71-'72;
Tennis Team, '69-'72; Gymnastics Team, '69-'72; VCY,
'71-'72; “Mame’’, '69-'70; Peter Pan, '70-'71; "Trial by
Jury”,'71-'72
Edward Earl Weeks "Edward"
James William Weldon "Jim"
Band, '70-'72; Pep Band. '70-'72; Dance Band. '70-'71;
Letter in Band, '70-'71; Rock Band, '71-'72; Vice-President
of Band, '71-'72

Deborah Kay Williams "Deborah"
Magicianettes, '71-'72; Drama Club, '71-'72; Art Club,
'71-'72; Art Clubs, '71-'72; Business Club, '70-'71

Pamela Ann Willis "Pam"
FTA, '69-'71; Drama Club, '69-'72; French Club, '69-'71;
President, '70-'71; J.V. Cheerleader, '69-'70; Homeroom
President, '69-70; Student Forum. '69-70: “"Mame",
'69-'70; "Best Supporting Actress”, '69-'70; Y-Teens,
'69-'70: ""Peter Pan', '70-'71; Best Actress, '70-'71; Varsity
Cheerleader, '70-'72; Captain, '71-'72: Thespians, '70-'72;
Secretary. '71-'72; Homecoming Court, '70-'72; French
Student Award, '70-'71; Activities Forum, '70-'71; National
Honor Society, '71-'72: Junior Class Treasurer, '70-'71;
Science Club Vice-President, '71-'72; Language Club,
'71-72; Snow Queen, '71-'72; VCY, '71-'72; "Outstanding
Senior, Leadership Award,” '71-'72; Miller and Rhoads
Teen Board, '71-'72: Choir Vice-President, '71-'72; Student
Senate, '71-'72

Linda Carol Wilson "Linda"
Spanish Club, '69-'70; Business Club, '70-'72
Linda Christine Wilson "Linda"

Newspaper Staff, '69-'72: Reporter and Photographer,
'69-'71; Reporter, Sports Editor, '71-'72: Acorn Magazine
Staff, '70-'71: Quill and Scroll, '71-'72; FHA, '70-'72; Re-
porter, '70-'71: Debate Team, '69-'70: Red Cross, '71-'72;
Choir, '71-'72: Varsity Cheerleader, '71-'72: Drama Club,
71-'72;VCY, 71172

Susan Kay Wilson "Kay"
VICA, '70-'71; Business Club, '71-'72
Joyce Elaine Wimmer "Joyce"

Sophomore Class Secretary, '70; Art Club, '70-'72; Presi-
dent, '71-'72; FTA, '70-'72; Projects Chairman. '71-72;
GAA, '71: Roanoke Valley High School Relations Council,

46

'71; Activities Forum. '71; National Honor Society, '71-'72;
FTA Exchange. '70-'71; Student Senate. Miller and Rhoads
Teen Board, '72

Donald Eldridge Woodfield ""Donald"”
Band, '69-'72; VCY, '71-'72; "Mame", '70; "'Peter Pan".'71;
All City County Band, '69

Edgar Douglas Wooldridge "Doug"”
Latin Club, '69-'70: Student Forum. '70-'71. Boy's State.
'70-'71; National Honor Society. '71-'72: Homeroom Presi-
dent, '70-'71

Joyce Ann Wright "Jaw"
Senior SCA Senator, '71-'72; FHA, '69-'72; Treasurer,
'71-'72; Debate Team. '70-'71: ¥-Teens, '69-'70. Reporter
and Typist of Jefferson News, 71-'72; Quill and Scroll,
'71-'72; Acorn Magazine. '70-'72; Business Club. '71-'72;
Vice-President of Pep Club, '70-'71; Attendance Office Aid.
'71-'72; Publication Assembly, '70-'71. Senior Class Sena-
tor, '71-'72

Michael Warren Wright "Michael”
DE: Band. '69-'72; Lettered: Track Team
Mary Cathern Wyatt ""Cathy"

Language Club, '71-'72; Drama Club. "71-'72; Business
Club, '71-'72; Science Club, '71-'72;: VCY,'71-'72

Most Athletic: Judy Hurt and David Terry




a7

Kathy June Zimmerman "Zupan"
Vice-President of Sophomore Class, '69-'70; J.V. Cheer-
leader. '69-'70: Latin Club President, '69-'70; Activities
Forum, '69-'70; "Mame". '69-'70; Vice-President of Junior
Class. '70-'71: Varsity Cheerleader. '70-'72; Secretary,
*71-'72: Science Club, '70-'72; Secretary, '70-'71; French
Club, '70-'71; Tennis Team, '70-'72; Homeroom President.
‘71-'72; National Honor Society. ‘71-'72; Secretary, '71-'72;
VCY. '71-'72: Student Senate, '71-'72: Language Club Trea-
surer, '71-'72; Student Faculty Coordinating Committee,
'71-'72; Girl's State, "71-'72; Exchange Day Student, '71-72

Most Talented: Phoebe Thomas and Darryl Doran

Best Dressed: Joyce Wimmer and Eugene Lamar




Wittiest: Cathy English and Doug Woodridge Biggest Flirt: Rose Chisom and Mike Barlow

Cutest Couple: Marsha Welch and Carlton Wheeler

48



Homeroom: A Haven From Busy Classes

Programed into eight homeroom sections
of approximately thirty students each, is the
senior class of 1972. At this home base we
fill out records. cast votes. issue candy to be
sold and rest from the cares of a very busy
day. This is the one time in the day when we
can be somewhat relaxed from the formality
of classroom demeanor. We welcome the daily

bulletin that reads, "'schedule for today, (With
Homeroom)."

Boy. these all-day suckers are really great. Togetherness in the annex.

Wind him up, and he'll teach English. Hey. pass this down the line.

49



Wide eyed, dreamy eyed, and sleepy eyed.

I'm really bushed.

| wonder what she meant by that. Students. I'm waiting for an answer.

50



| hope I'm not next.

Just like Little Bo Peep.

Everyone smile.

51



Help from a friend. What's he up to! | knew you'd understand.

Sure | can. Oh. just like dad.




Yeah. we got it.

Up against the wall Those flashing eyes.
p ag gy Got ‘cha.

Double peace. Your attention please!

53




Give me time to think. Who's Miss X in white?

Look at me, look what | did

54



Dedicated To The Memory Of Steve

If Death should beckon with outstretched hand
And whisper softly of an ““Unknown Land,"
I shall not be afraidtogo. ..

Though the path | do not know

For He who safely brought me here

Will safely take me back

And though in many things I lack,

He will not let me go alone

Into the Valley that's Unknown,

So I'll reach out and take Death’s hand
And journey quietly to the Promised Land.

"Oh noble soul, oh faithful heart,

Your day has come, not gone;

Your sun has just arisen and not set;
Your life is now beyond the reach

Of death and toil, and pain and change:
And so shall you ever be with the Lord."

Stevenson De'Jong Jefferson

His pleasing personality and love for his fellowman were exemplified in all his activities

55



Juniors
Class of '73

=4

Mr. Mundy. Sponsor: Wendy Campbell. treasurer: Jackie Anderson. secretary: Ed Harper. vice-president.

56



Joyce Abshire 1971 marked the beginning of the fabulous
George Adams  “Jynior Era.” In what seemed like only a
matter of time, another year was soon begun.
We knew where we were going. and we knew
what had to be done. There was a place for
every loyal Junior. Some of us busied our-
selves with the selling of candy to prepare for
the Prom, while the more talented participated
in the All State Choir, Forensics and other ac-
Jenny Akers tivities. The academically talented kept plug-
Sherry Amos ging for those honor grades and the privilege
of becoming members of the National Honor
Society. The athletically talented spent hours
shaping up and preparing to bring honor to the
“Home of the Magicians'. Those who sensed
the need for a stronger bond, experienced
much time in dialogue and confrontations.
Each of us took time out to order those long
Jackie Anderson  awaited class rings. While each in his own way
Alma Asbury did his own thing, the Junior Era was a blast!

Brent Asbury
Mary Kay Assaid
Connie Aylor

Clifford Baker
Debbie Baskerville
Milton Beckley
Sandra Begley

Angela Bennett
Susan Berry

Robin Black

Tommy Blankenship
Debra Blount

57



Scott Boston
Richard Bowdel
Charlotte Bowling
Ignatius Bradley
Kent Bradley

I\

Ray Braley
Marsha Bratton
Dennis Brooks
Charles Bryant

Ronnie Bryant
. Judy Buchanon
Victor Burgess

Doris Bush
Wayne Bush

Karen Calloway
Douglas Campbell

Roxie Garrett, Marsha Bratton, Karen
drink, and be merry!"

Kathy Campbell

wcomeet Happiness Is Being

58



William Campbell
James Carroll
Curtis Carter
Leroy Carter
Nancy Carter

Mary Chapman
Steven Church
Harold Clemmer
Amy Collins

Steele, and Paula Williamson say. “'Eat,

A RiSing senior Billy Cunningham

Lennie Comer
Frances Conner
Robin Cook

Richard Cotton
Brenda Cox

Randy Craft
Virginia Craighead

Cindy Crane

59



It's Easy
To Have A Prom

Angie Deal

“No, not here, Paul!"

James Delong
Joyce DeWeese

Cynthia Dixon
Donna Dixon

William Dodd
Gloria Dodson

Dan Dudley
Betty Easter
Mike Elkins
Ella Mae Evans
Gary Feazelle

Linda Ferguson
Frank Ferris

Renee Ferris
Thomas Fitzgerald
Steve Fleshman

60



If You Sell
All The Candy

Sharon Goad

Walking in her hot pants!

Kathy Gordon
Sandra Gordon

Jenny Graham
Lynn Grant

Debbie Gray
Herman Gray

Janice Gray
Vicky Greenway
Sidney Habeck
Judy Hayth
Fern Harper

Ed Harper

Mary Harrison
Wanda Hannon
Pam Hannabass
Karen Helm

61



Velma Johnson
Floyd Jordon

Wanda Keith
Russell Kingery

Sandra King
Audie Lambert

62

Buddy Helms
Connie Helms
Diane Henderson
Michael Henebry
Carol Hodge

Bonnie Hodges
Montinia Hubbord
Shirley Huston
Steve Jones

Vickie Jones
Carol Johns
Annie Johnson

Decisions

Love Is The Long



Dennis Laprad
Charlene Lavender
Darlene Lavender
Jervais Lawson
Rachel Lawton

Decisions!

Awaited Class Ring

Jessie McAllister
Hilda Leffel
Antony Wilkerson
Cary Lytle

Michael McCrickard
Andrea McGeorge
Preston Mabes

Diana Macy
Salena Mack

Donald Maddox
Calvin Markham

Garfield Martin
Larry Martin

63



The Applications
Are Completed,

More darn posters!

Ronnie Onaitis
Cecil Orick
David Painter
Ronald Patrick
Cary Plunkett

Donald Powell
Alphonso Preston
Joyce Pritchard
Danny Price
Marvin Randolph

Paul Moock
Pat Moran

Patricia Moran
Debbie Moses

Roger Moses
Wendy Newcomb

Wilma Nichols
Donnie Onaitis

64



The Schedules
e Are Made,

Vincent Redlinger

Up in the air Junior birdmen!

Earl Richardson
Ivanel Richardson

Cathy Robertson
Bobby Rogers

James Rogers
Sandra Saker

Clarence Saunders
Gary Wilson
Charlotte Scott
Diane Secrist

Mary Sibold

Dorothy Simmons
Delana Sink
James Smith
David Webster
Sheila Sowers

65



Mildred Sparks
Kris Sipkard
Karen Steel
Debbie Stokes
Frank Stott

Diane Stump

Patty Sutherland The Tests
Deborah Sullivan

Linda Sweeny

Margaret Tabor
Paula Williamson
lke Tate

Ava Taylor
Debbie Taylor

Wanda Terry
George Thomas

Smile, you're on

Vergie Thompson As The “JuniOr

Mary Jo Towe

66



Judy Trail
James Tyree
Kim Via
Lynn Via

Are Taken Cathy Waller

Quinton Watson
David Weaver

Dana Webb
Sandra Webb

Pat Wooster

Candid Camera!

Era’”’ Ends

Magicianettes get carried away!

67



™ 4

Have you seen her?

2 + 2 = 5?Man this algebra is getting to me!

A picture of me??? et

68



It's a bird, it's a plane. it's "SUPER BROOKS™"!

Concentration is the name of my game.

: !

Smile, you're on candid camera!

69



King of Candy Mountain.

70

Al

I tell ya honey. love the one you're with,

Shake it, don't break it!




i
tt. o
= e
- |
k.
S

You've got to be kidding!

Reach for the sky!

———

Juniors eventually come out of their shells!

71



Secretary: Diane Carter

As sophomores we came with our awkward
ways inclined to numerous mistakes such as
tripping down steps, dropping books, expect-
ing the unexpected, being nervous and finding
ourselves lost in the corridors of life at Jeffer-
son. It was here in these corridors that we ex-
perienced a sharp feeling of loneliness and the
aching pain of being a stranger in another
world. In what seemed like only a short time,

72

|

[RE—

/

Vice-President: Kathy McGregor

Treasurer: Kit Edward

the good gld Magician spirit took effect, and
we sophomores learned that these very same
corridors contained a variety of virtues which
could be labled as exciting activities, interest-
ing classes, loyal friends and some of the best
days of our lives. Before we knew it, this cum-
bersome year had turned into delightful ex-
periences for most of us.




73

Douglas Akers
Donna Aliff
Linda Arnold
Carla Artip
Kaye Asberry

Diane Assaid
Kathy Austin
Loretta Ayers
Nancy Bailey
Kevin Baker

Sandy Bandy
Dennis Barbour
Robert Baxter
Barry Beer

Ed Blankenship

Karen Blankenship
Ray Blankenship
Kenny Blevins
Kathy Bobbitt
Ellen Bohon

Karen Bolden
Darrel Booth

Donald Bowen
Ronald Bowen
Debra Bowles

Janet Bowles
Doris Bowling
Brenda Bowens
Shirley Bouseman
Bernice Boyd



We've Come A Long Way To Jefferson

Bobby Bredeaux
David Bush
Vicky Briggs

Fay Bushnell
Debbie Callahan

Diane Carter
Edward Carter
Linda Carter
Mike Carter
Eugene Childress

Wayne Chittum
Debra Clark
Rhonda Clark
Susan Clark
Terry Clyburn

Elizabeth Collins
Dorothy Copeland
Janet Cothren
Jim Croft

Cedrick Crews

Robbie Davis
Tim Dawson
David Dickson
Robert Dickson
Leroy Dickerson

Lou Ann Dillon
Charles Divers
Doug Dixon
James Doss
Sharon Dooley

74




And We Still Have A Long Way To Go

75

Billy Drewery
Calvin Dubose
Bill Duncan
Julie Eanes
Becky Ectman

Kit Edwards
Terry Edwards
Tracie English
Becky Elkins
Steve Elkins

Robert Evans
Bonnie Faries
Robin Farris

Debbie Fisher
Wanda Fralin

Brenda Freeman
James Gearhart
Nancy Gearheart
Debbie Gilbert
Gail Gilbert

Ray Gilbert

Steve Gilbert
Max Glass
Norma Ann Goad
Joe Gordon

Tommy Gordon
Dawn Gray
Debbie Gray
John Gray
Vicky Gray



Glenda Green
Calvin Gregory
Suzett Hampton
Becky Habeck
Mary Hardy

Lois Harless
Paul Harrington
Eddie Hartman
Lana Harvey
Roger Hawles

Alonzo Hebron
Fred Hill

Jerry Hill

Billy Hoal

Geri Howord

Alice Hutchen
Gary Israel
Becky James
Douglas Jerome
Dianna Jones

Francis Jones
Robert Jones
Sharon Jones
William Jones
Angelia Johnson

Barbara Johnson
Donna Johnson
Gary Johnson
Meluin Johnson
Joyce Keeling

This We Firmly Believe: It Is Better To

76




Mike Kelley
Jack Lancaster
Mike Lane
Kathy Laprade
Jeannetle Lark

Sharon Law
Terry Law
Cheryl Leffel
Herbert Loryd
Joe Madison

Lynn Manning
Vickie Manning
Jean Markham
Sue Matheny
Patty McCormick

Gloria McDaniel
Kathy McDaniel
Kathy McGregor
Dawn McPherson
Terry Meyers

Debbie Mills
Johnnie Mills
Linda Mills

Bill Miller
Charles Mitchen

Roger Mitchell
David Moran
Duane Morris
Steven Morris
Betty Morrison

Be A Little Jeffite Than No Jeffite At All



Kevin Murray
Robert Murray
Therasia Murray
Linda Murphy
Rova Myers

Millicient Neal
Dennis Neighbors
Paula New
Gwendervere Noel
Mary Noell

Donna Overstreet
Sandy Parrish
Cathy Perkins
Eddy Perrin
Peggy Poidexter

David Powell
Lonnie Powers
William Prillaman
Doris Prithchard
Karen Puckett

Rodney Pluckett
Debbie Rayfeild
Gregory Redd
Carlyna Richardson
Diane Rice

Wayne Robbins
David Robertson
Frank Robertson
Marashall Robertson
Mike Robertson

78




79

Tony Robinson
Debbie Roden
Mike Roland
Barbara Rose
David Rose

Donald Routt
Pamela Saul
Veronica Saunders
Walker Sauver
Charlie Scott

Glenn Scott
William Scott
Teresa Shelton
Randy Short
Richard Siler

Janet Simon
David Simmons
Steve Simmons
Brenda Sink
Daniel Sink

David Sirry
Aletha Smith
Bobby Smith
Brenda Smith
Mary Lee Smith

Mike Smith
Pat Smith
Robin Smith
David Sorrells
Floyd Sparks



Barbara Spinner
Ronald Stanley
Wayne St. Clair
Lawanda Steele
Susan Stump

Tommy Stump
William Swain
Celia Tapscott
Elsie Tate
Charles Tatem

John Trent
Christene Trent
Betty Trent
James Travis
Lesley Trail

Wanda Tolley
Juanita Thompson
Clyde Thomason
Bonnie Thomas
Jerry Testerman

Angela Tenney
Steve Tate

Karen Underwood
Brad Underwood
Vickie Vaden

John Vaughn
Tina Vest
Ken Viar
Patty Ward
Tanya Ward

Terry Weddle

We're Moving On up

80



Karl Welkony
James Welch
Brian Wheeling
Gary White
Ricky Whiting

Bill Williams

Leo Williams
Martha Williams
Calvin Willie
Sherry Withmore

Joy Witt

Carolyn Woodrow
Herman Wright
Michael Young
Barry Aylar

Eugene Chamber
Dale Collins
Sharon Draper
Cheryl Hamn
Steven Hill

Ricky James
Havry Keen
David Lawrence
Gail Leftwich
Robert Meador

Mike Poff

Mike Rouse
Donald Short
Kathy Spradlin
Gail Tate

Pat Verimillion
Gary Weddle

The Jeffite Ladder

81



Who's got the tape?

Ed Blankenship doing something useful.

82

g 1
J_'f.-‘v’p. 170 ()
A 155 TR e

&l

I'm sorry Bobby but | can't go with you.

Look what we won!




Sophomores
Add
New Life

| And

Mrs. McCabe "“You've got the best closet in the whole

To Jefferson

Wood's candy company

Sophomore spirit shows.

Just wait until Dennis reads this.

83



aaaa

¥ /.

EACULTY

aned !

e “DPZZNZSTM mr ‘""'%_*.a"*‘*”‘-“\—- \ Jojee w;mtm% i




From Principal
To President

Midway through the first semester, we kept
hearing rumors that our principal was leaving.
Shortly thereafter, the whispers became a
reality, and in December Mr. Graybill left us to
serve as president of the Virginia Education
Association. We hated to admit that we were
losing our principal to whom we had grown
so pleasantly accustomed. We knew that we
would suffer a loss because his warm friendly
smile and years of experience as a teacher,
counselor and dean had made him seem quite
suited for the principal of Jefferson. Besides

See, you have to be careful in the hall!

Join the crowd. there's enough punch for all.

these facts, he was once a student here, so his
love and dedication to the Magician cause was
deeply rooted. On every available opportunity,
we would quietly call him "*Jack" because that
seemed more appropriate for a man who
could find the time to be everywhere in every
phase of the school program. He has the rare
quality of not only listening to problems, but
also trying to find ways to settle them. We will
miss Mr. Graybill, but we must admit that we
are proud of the new V. E. A. president.

“Love is. never being sorry you said it

85



Head Man

Mr. James C. Wood, the principal of Jeffer-
son isone of those rare persons who brings out
the best in people. In his relationships with
others, he combines fairness and understand-
ing with a depth of warmth and sincerity. His
dutiesas a principal are varied and demanding,
and they take him throughout the building and
into the community. In spite of a very rigid
schedule, Mr. Wood seems to maintain a very
calm, composed disposition. His outside activ-
ities, no doubt, serve as therapy at the end of
each exhausting day. He reads, plays the
organ, works in his yard and even finds time to
play with his children. In the real sense of the
words, Mr. Wood is a genuine person in whom
both students and faculty can be justly proud.

“Love is working together to keep Jefferson #1."

"Come onin', and we'll talk about it.”

The rewards are great for a job well done.

Making the right decision 1s often difficult.

86



A coffee pot and the newspaper are merely
shams for the type of activities that go on in
Mr. Garber's office. for behind this disguise,
lies the responsibilities of dealing with stu-
dents and their problems. This is no easy job
and it seldom wins for him love expressions.
But the job has to be done and Mr. Garber
handles it quite efficiently. Quite often stu-
dents realize that he's really a ‘good guy" if
they just keep their promises. He says, “Love
is all the students doing the right thing at the
right time.”

_____ Promises
Promises
Promises

This one was too tough for only one man.

I'm very glad | could help.

87



88

Assistant Chief
Tackles New Job

When the vacancy of assistant principal
occurred, the position was quickly filled with
a very capable person, Mr. William Sinkler.
Having served as biology teacher and chair-
man of the science department for four years,
he has won the respect and friendship of stu-
dents and teachers alike. His most outstanding
characteristics are patience, respect for others
and his willingness to listen when others want
to be heard. In his new position he is respon-
sible to both teachers and students. but his
major concern is for his students first to be-
come outstanding Magicians, then to become
responsible, contributing citizens.

l'only wish there was more time!

| think buddy teaching would be a great innovation




Activity Is Really A Very Great Life

If one’s life style should match his vocation,
then Mr. Byrd is perfectly suited for his present
position because he has lived a very active life.
He was a high school letterman in football and
baseball, then spent three years of Marine
service in the Pacific. After completing his
educational requirements at Elon and Camp-
bell Jr. Colleges, he began his teaching career
ranging from Pittsylvania County to Appomat-
tox. to Lynchburg and finally to Jefferson
where he was first assistant basketball coach,
then basketball coach at which time he re-
activated the baseball team, and finally in
1967 he received his present appointment.
Mr. Byrd's activities seem endless, extending
to the church. the Masons. his love for all
sports and his desire for fishing whenever he
can find the time. He greets his friends with
the pet saying, ‘What's good?", and he thinks
Love is having every one pay all fees.

MANDARIN

orances [148

The figures and that phone just won't let us breathe!

"“She keeps coming back like a song." This
well describes Mrs. Irene Monroe who serves
as an Accounts-Clerk in the Activities Office.
She fell in love with Jefferson as a student, and
has returned twice to work In her present
position. In spite of a busy schedule, Mrs.

89

Monroe finds time for a number of activities.
Her hobbies are ceramics and needlework. and
she loves to travel. She is a mother. grand-
mother, Sunday School teacher and an
actress. Her friendly personality helps her to
relate to everyone.



Counselors Believe Love’s The Answer

Miss Lucye Terrell — Junior Adviser
schedule.”

“Love is never having to change a

Miss Brown — Senior Adviser




O.K. boys. what's your story?

Mrs Dabney enjoys her conference with student.

91

You're not going to believe this.

Our
Business
Is

Attendance



Office Personnel Give
Assistance Unlimited

m
-——

i
——=

-
|
B b |
~—
B |
= |
mE

7
|
L

It looks alright to me. Miss Edna Chesney

Mrs. Lucy Doud Donna A. Campbell — Clerical Assistant

getting requested information into the office on time.

L « having teachers get their absentee lists in on time.
Ove .S. hunting to see who is where.

92



Walter Hicks, Trainee; Jewell Trent, Vergie Sutliff. Offie Karnes. Mgr., Virginia Callahan, Ireally love my job at Jefferson
Nellie Johnson. Viola Lytle.

Love Is Good Food

And A

Clean Warm Building

Mrs. Pauline Howell. School Food Service
Supervisor: Viola Cooper, Secretary.

Willie Jones. Day Custodian; W. M. Flowers. Head Custodian: O. L. Perdue, Fireman: Mrs. Ophelia Hazzard. Maid. For these
we are truly grateful.

93



Teachers Give Students Their All

Mr. Carrol F. Adams Mrs. Delois Broady
French, Spanish English, Yearbook
Love is not asking faculty Love is Making each year-
rnembers what love is. Mrs. Elcy Alford book deadline and getting
Pet Saying — “‘Tienes English the book back on time.
chicle en la baca Favor de  Pet Saying — “"Time will Mrs. Kristin Baier Pet Saying — Turn the

poner lo en la cesta.” pass. Willyou?" Home Ec., Magicianetts volume down.

Mrs. Mildred Brust
Typing, Girls Attendance
Love is understanding
why you were not in

school yesterday. Mr. Ronald Campbell
Pet Saying —What is your Mr. Ronald Carr English, Magazine, Mrs. Lucille Cottrell

excuse this time! Drama, Stagecraft Newspaper Library Clerk

% =F

Mrs. Myrtle Dudley
History, Government

Mrs. Nina Cooper Love is sympathizing with
English him when he has a hang- Miss Judith Ervin
Love is all my students over, Data Processing
making A's. Pet Saying — If at first Love is Friday at 2:45.
Pet Saying — You can do Mrs, Lucille Dent you don't succeed try, try Pet Saying — “"Remem-

it. Library Assistant again. ber, you can be replaced.”

94



Teachers Love To Help Their Students

Miss Frances Hale
Mr. Kermit Fink Clerical Typing.

Welding

Mrs. Frances Jackson
Teaching Assistant,
Special Education
Love is understanding.
Pet Saying — Speech is
silver, but silence is gold.

Mrs. Sandra Jones
Science

Mrs. Beulah Lowe
Art. Study Hall
Love is Awareness
Pet Saying — C'mon, put
your minds to work.

Miss Mildred Kerlin
Government. History
Love is thinking of your
needs as well as others.

- ——r

95

Mr. Joseph Huddleston
Heating &
Air Conditioning
Mrs. Sandra Hancock Love is something very
Steno, Clerical Typing many people don't have.

= —-— =

Mr. Richard Kepley
Guidance Counselor,
Study Hall. Basketball

Coach
Loveis a feeling.

Mr. Michel Jones
.C.T.; V.I.C.A. Sponsor

Mrs, Dorothy Lipcomb
English

Mrs. Jean Lawhorn
Home Economics




Teachers: Knowing One Is Loving One

\ ra N
Mr. Thomas Lovell
Boys Physical Education

o %

i

Miss Cheryl Nicely
Girls Physical Education
Pet Saying — "'Be a friend:
the rest will follow . . .

(Dickerson)

Mrs. Hester McCabe
Math, Algebra, Geometry
Love is a deep sensitivity
of mankind.

Pet Saying — “When in
doubt —Mumble."

-M/_ |

Mr. David Osborne
History, Sociology
Love is football, Mary Ann

and Rachel.
Pet Saying — “lIt's the
little thing that counts.”

Miss Isabelle Reid
Steno, Personal Typing.
Dept. Chairman
Love is Attending a Pep
assembly in the audito

rium.
Pet Saying — "What was
your first clue?”

Mr. Joseph Roades
Machine Shop

96

und

Mr. James A. M
D.E.C.A.

Love is Happiness on any

day.

Pet Saying — "'Get off the

phone” and "Sell that

candy.”

Mr. Guy Plymale
Auto Mechanics

Mrs. Sarah Saunders
Cosmetology

Miss Shelba Murphy
Special Education
Love is Understanding.
Pet Saying — ""Do unto
others as you would have

them do unto you."

~ |
Mr. Carnis Poindexter
Biology. Tennis.
Basketball Assistant
Love is the way you feel
about a person that
you've never felt before.
Pet Saying — "'Close all
books, all notes and no
nervous eyeballs.”

Mr. John Slayton
English



Teachers Dream Of Turning Students On

Mr. Frank O. Smith Mrs. Mary Stevenson Miss Judith Walker Mrs. Constance Watson

Government, Dept. Librarian Girls Physical Education Algebra, Geometry
Chairman Love is getting into the Love is That which gives
library before the tardy life meaning.
bell rings.

Pet Saying — ""Fantastic!”

/
PN

4 - FE e ¥ \ L ' ""t:‘m. =g :
Mrs. Sandra Webster Mr. Terry M. Wildman Mrs. Romona Williams Mr. Stuart Williams
English, S.C.A. Special Education Health Careers Sociology, History

Love is Being more con- Love is Having 99 boxes
cerned about the other of popcornand a hundred
person than about your- customers.

self. Pet Saying — “Certainly”

Let's try it again

Mrs. Dorothy Witten Mr. Charles Wright Mr. Robert Young
Geometry, Math, Alg. Government, English Printing

97




Teachers Caught In The Act Of Loafing

Munch, munch: down goes the lunch.

Games for the teachers!



I've got five aces. what's your hand?

Mutt and Jeff strikes again

99

Came to this little place . . .

Lurking in the shadows behind the closed
doors of a successful school, there has to be
a well organized group of leaders, and so it
is at Jefferson. Our group of administrators
and teachers are somewhat like a delicious
cake. The faculty is the part that is moist and
stays together, while the administrators are
like the icing because they top Jefferson right
off in the most satisfying way. The cake is
composed of some sixty one different ingredi-
ents, many who have stood the test of time
and ten who are new to us. They blend to-
gether perfectly and the results are slices of
interest, patience, kindness, knowledge and
most of all love — available to all who would
but take a piece. Therefore, we tip our hats to
the Magician faculty and administration.






Hey teacher, | know!

Now, Mr. Sinkler. this is good for the nerves.

Snow-covered or decorated with the signs
of spring, Jefferson stands tall and proud as
a symbol of success for many. Some laugh and
cail her old, but still she stands the test of time
and continues to serve as a torch of enlighten-
ment for young and old. Life here runs the
gamut of learning experiences, but it does not
end here. For the good times we have lunch,
fun and games on the black top. quick pranks
between classes and spirited pep rallies. It is
little wonder that we Magicians think Love is
the good life at Jefferson.

Love is a biscuit.

Lunch time is the best time



Sure, Mrs. McCabe, clear as mud!

Mrs. Watson's daughter was an Alg. | tutor.

Math Anyone?

The Math. Dept. offers Math. for seniors
who need a math. credit to graduate or want it
as a elective, Contract Alg. for students who
have a weak math. background, and regular
Alg. | and Il, Geom., and fourth year math.
for college bound students. We added a
course, Useful Math., for students who wish to
learn about the stock market, insurance, bank-
ing, social security, money and income tax.

Alg. I11s kind of hard to take after lunch,

102

4 + 3equals what, Mrs. Watson?




Snicker, snicker! That's a joke!

Get back. you're not on yet.

She said. ""Use your time constructively.”

The English department continued for the
fifth consecutive year to use the semester
system for juniors and seniors. In this ap-
proach our students have more choice and
can select courses to fit individual needs. Ad-
vanced tenth grade classes were required to
take English literature, but most sophomores
took the conventional type course. We added
a new speech course in oral communications,
which was quite interesting.

You're not asking me?

Gosh. | don't know number six!

Thank goodness for magazines!




Not now. he's looking!

Elespanola de clase

Language Is No Communication Barrier

Tempus fugit! (Time flies)

Courses in foreign languages are offered to
meet the demands of the students. This year
we offered three courses in French and
Spanish and two in Latin. The Language Club
is opened to any student who has taken or is
taking a foreign language. The club is an ex-
tension of the regular classes, and offers a

variety of activities that class time does not
allow,

104

Bonjour!

Ik S




Explore The Unknown Through The Sciences
|

Is "yulk’ one of those one-celled animals?

General Biology is primarily for sopho-
mores and has the largest enroliment. Chem-
istry is offered to juniors and seniors, and
What's going to happen next? seniors have a choice of physics or advanced
biology with one student taking both. The
e physics class is participating in a new program
s . - in which students attend classes at Roanoke
"p— College. They also have a period at school to
receive additional help from the teacher.

You wouldn't believe what | just saw.

Now. who took the specimen?

105




195 Students Register At School To Vote

Hard at work!

We should find i1t with three of us.

The Social Studies department put into
effect a revised, expanded, and progressive
curriculum for this year. The new curriculum
offers 15 courses. Each student must take a
minimum of two semester courses from Area
I, American History and Area |Il. American
Government. Students are able to take such
courses as Military History, U.S. Political His-
tory, American Minority Groups. U.S. Legal
System, Public Opinion and others.

Mr. Luthur relates facts with his birthday.

In Sociology. we all have to work together.

Who's next on the list?

106



Fine Arts

The Fine Arts Department provides a pro-
gram that is vital to the total school program.
In the area of music the students are given a
chance to improve their technical and intellec-
tual ability. Drama provides a chance to
perform a cultural service through stage craft
and play production. The Art Department of-
fers a program of exploration. experimenta-
tion, problem solving, awareness and appreci-
ation.

What's our next project?

Yeah, that's how it's done.

107



Another big spender!

108



This Is
What
Love

Means

To Us

Do you think he'll meet me at Lendy's?

Ready ... Aim...Fire!

Hey Clyde. where is Bonnie?

109



Art Club pauses for refreshment.

"y

-reenNOM

THE LEGACY 7 "TREEDLL

Look what | found in my soup! V.IC A plants dogwoods,

110



=

~ .
i A

J

Joyce does love bulletin board.
Mrs. Karnes and Mr. Hicks take a break.

The whole test? It's a difficult decision



Boy. that looks good.

- ——

04
Sl

And they said threading a needle was Just a little strach will do it.
easy. e MEES]

Future Chefs of tomorrow. i

Home Economics

Consumer Homemaking Education may
include units in marriage and family relations,
child development, housing, foods, clothing,
and management of family resources. All of
these units are included in Co. Education
Home Economics for seniors. but are also
offered in depth in the regular homemaking
classes. Occupational Home Ec. in Clothing
Service, which is offered in a two hour block,
prepares students who are particularly inter-
ested in clothing construction for jobs in this
area of work.

I wonder what | did in grade school

12



Students Enjoy A Variety Of Experiences

Students are studying the rules of driving.

Learning can be fun

Jackie Landrum

Learning to spell words with numbers

113

These students receive individual attention
and specific instructional techniques to meet
their individual needs with emphasis on the
development of social skills. Classroom learn-
ing involves such activities as sewing, wood-
working. electricity, and arts and crafts.
Learning not only occurs in the classroom, but
outside as well. Field trips to General Electric,
Appalachian Power Company. and sewing
factories were scheduled. Programs were
correlated with the Va. Employment Commis-
sion concerning jobs and job placement.



Trades And Industrial Education

I.C.T. students work toward their future.

I'll just turn the little crank here

114



Wonder where this goes?

Running machines can be interesting.

Auto Mechanic classes learn how to keep cars fit.



Our curriculum is designed to meet the
basic needs of business by offering three
major sequences: stenographic. clerk typing
and data processing. These are two-hour block
Classes at the junior and senior levels. In ad-
dition to class training. a student may choose
to work parttime at the senior level in any pro-
gram. The student receives an acceptable
Wage and school credit for his on-the-job ex-
Perience. General Business and typing are
offered to tenth grade students as prerequi-
sites to the block program.

V.O.T. open house displays.

Good Business Students Go Places

Mrs. Hancock is really carrying two.

Eyes-on copy-read y-type.

A pretty secretary.

It's nice to rest for a change.

116




Mimeographing at its best. Mrs. Hanceck's steno. class — the making of A-#1 secretaries.

Imade a mistake! A problem in General Business — very interesting!




R.O.T.C.

The first year of The Air Force Junior Re-
serve Officers Training Corps Program has
been completed. Cadet First Lt. Harry Barlow
was named The Squadron Commander during
the second semester. The cadet unit partici-
pated in an indoctrination flight aboard a jet
aircraft and took field trips to Radford Air
Force Station and Langley Air Force Base. The
Squadron marched in the Christmas Parades
and the Color Guard was active all year parti-
cipating in athletic events and other invita-
tional gatherings.

They're heading for the Honor Guard.

1st Row: L/Col. Vernon Boushee, Harry Barlow, Wayne
Barnett, Mike Owen. SM/Sgt. Clarance Edwards, 2nd Row:
George Adams, David Simmons. Ronnie Bryant, Ed Blank-
enship, Don Bowen. Billy Drewery, Harley Keen, Tommy
Bane. 3rd Row: Ricky James, David Painter, William Swain.
David Sorrels, Alphonso Preston, Steven Gilbert, Charlie

I

Take us to your leader,

Dillon, Roger Stevens, 4th Row: Charles Tatem. Marvin
Randolph, Billy Cunningham. Calvin Gregory, Bill Miller.
Steve Elkins, 5th Row: George Thomas, Roger Hale, Ron
Stanley, Gary Feazelle, Gary Johnson. John Hogue, Larry
Tolliver.




Before!

Article 6. section 14 states . ..

JEFFERSON HIGH SCHOOL
ra‘,ﬁ JUN/

119



All alone under the fire!

The object. ladies, is beautiful hair.

One more roller will do it.

Believe me, it looks different when it's finished.

120



H.C. Classes Train Students To Care

I

The heart should be over there. | got a temperature.

Is it going to hurt?

This year we offered a course which aims
to prepare students for jobs in health care
agencies. In addition to the theory, students
spent two class periods per week in hospitals,
nursing homes and child care centers. We also
offered H.C.l. which is a work study program
allowing students to spend ten to twenty hours
per week on a related job. Pay and school
He's as cold as a dummy! credits are earned in this course.

121



Physical Fitness Is For Everyone

In health classes we cover areas of disease ol
prevention and control, comsumer health, », !
family life development and sex education. '~ A
The physical education curriculum consists of
soccer, bowling, golf, basketball, volleyball,
weight training and tumbling. The girls pro-
gram is much like the boys including modern
dance, lacrosse, fencing, tennis, and archery.
Each group takes the fitness tests twice each
year.

Let me take you higher.

P S v - ——————— j
_-.: S , E ‘

Look mom, with one hand.

Me Play?

Shall we gather at the circle?

You won't get it from me!

122



| gp m[ Lf" |
| :"I

Look at the pretty pictures!

Does it really say that?

Knights and ladies of the round table

123



" ~

-
\V
& \
£y
) P o \
§ ? _/__"r" " “ \
(W= A o™ Y
: 7

Joye Wirnee, ..
5%

124



In The Role Of Leaders

ot

S.C.A. Officers: Sherri Webb, Warner Keaton. Betty Wilmoth, Lou Mills, Leroy Carter.

The SCA aimed to coordinate sponsored Look, Mommy, it fits.
student activities, to promote the general wel-
fare of the school, and to secure the coopera-
tion of the students in all matters. Qur mem-
bers stayed busy with such activities as Sopho-
more Orientation Day, homecoming events,
senior and junior exchange day, and class
elections. Our major projects included plant-
ing dogwood trees in front of the gym. collect-
ing clothes for underprivileged children, re-
cycling glass and participating in the RVHSRC
and the district and state SCA. Throughout the
year we attempted to foster school spirit and
to promote cooperation between the student
body and the faculty.

125



pENT LO0PERAY,

ASSDEIAT'“H

Seated: Sherri Webb, Lou Mills. Robin Richardson, Judy
Shorter, Debbie Gilbert. Joyce Gray. Cynthia Ritenour,
Beverley Nichols, Sharon Jordan, Carey Lytle, Duvahl
Jones, Kathy Zimmerman. Ray Ferris, Pam Willis. Steve
Tate, Diane Carter. Linda Arnold, Judy Hurt, Mary Noell.

What's the marquee this month?

126

e

.lb-‘ .

Seated: Leroy Carter, Charlie Scott. Kent Bradly, Annie
Johnson, Andrea Manning. Darryl Doran. Gary Dooley,
Vera Asbury. Becky Blankenship, Kathy McGregor. Diana
Assaid. Joyce Abshire. Renee Ferris.

Take one, 1t's just glass.




Junior Senators: Renee Ferris, Joyce Abshire, Vicki Greenway.

Sophomore Senators: Linda Arnold, Terry Clyburn, Charlie Scott.

127



The SFCC Promotes Understanding

Members: Lou Mills, Martha Williams, Alice Hutchens, Mr, Williams. Salena Mack, Alphonso Preston, Ray Ferris, Gary White,

Kathy Zimmerman.

Mr. Wright-Sponsor, Ray Farris-President. Martha Wil
liams-Secretary, Alphonso Preston-Sgt. at Arms,

128

The Student Faculty Coordinating Com-
mittee serves as an additional “pipeline’ of
information from the students to the adminis-
tration and back. Requests for needs of stu-
dents as well as inquiries concerning the wel-
fare of the school and its student body are sub-
mitted to the administration. This organiza-
tion also serves as the connecting line between
the school and the city wide council on human
relations. The SFCC helped to plan and par-
ticipated in an exchange day with other local
high schools. We were distinguished to have
Ray Ferris elected president of the parent
organization, The Council on Human Rela-
tions.



The National Honor Society

lmmlll Hlﬂ ‘.I_._“]Ailll H ! L um :
TR

W 11

H

1st Row: Debbie Shockly, Joan Stanley. Cathy Enghish. Francis Manning. Kathy Zimmerman, Pam Willis, Renee Rose, Lind-
sey Martin, Robin Richardson, Sherri Webb 2nd Row: Ralph Bratton. Andrea Manning. Cindy Siler, Judy Bowles, June Light.
Kathie Graybill, Joyce Wimmer. Caroline Creasy. Roxanne Gray, Beth Fulton, Karen Simmons. 3rd Row: Mrs. Brust, Marsha
Welch, Lucinda Camper, Doug Wooldridge. June Peters, Ellen Lovern. Mike McDaniel, David Mitchell, Wally LaPrad. Barry
Farmer, Mr. Wright.

The purpose of the National Honor Society
is to honor those Juniors and Seniors with a
four point average or above. These students
must have attended Jefferson one full year
prior to tapping. Recognizing the honor grad-
uates and being participants on Klassroom
Quiz were our major projects. The annual
spring tapping ceremony. directed by Mrs.
Brust and Mr. Wright, was the highlight of the
year.

Regular attendance can pay off!

David Mitchell-President, Kathy Zimmerman-Secretary. Ricky
Hall-Vice-President. Roxanne Gray-Treasurer.

129




Singing — The Key To Enjoyment

Row 1: Jessie McAllister, Pam Willis, Mary Karnes, Cathy Dainel, Robin Richardson. Ilvanel Richardson, Daryl Doran,
Robertson, Mary Jane Harrison. Row 2: Jenny Akers, Robin Bishop. Alice Hutchens. Row 4: Betty Trent. Connie
Judy Buchannon, Shelia Sowers, Beth Fulton. Andrea Helms. Rosa Saunders, Shelia Small. James Tyree, Kent

Manning. Sherrie Webb, Anita Israel, Brenda Diggs, Sandy Bradley. Mike Barlow. Row 5: Richard Tolley. James
King. Charlotte Scott. Row 3: Linda Wilson, Kathy Mec- Rogers.

Officers: Pam Willis, Sherri Webb, Kent Bradley, Cathy Robertson, Beth Fulton.

130



The Jefferson Chorale is a selected group
of upperclassmen whose responsibility is pre-
senting programs, public and private, and as-
sisting in school assemblies as needed. A stu-
dent who completes two years in the chorale
has gained a fair knowledge of what real choir
work is all about.

The Jefferson Singers is a non-selected
group of sophomores and anyone else who
likes to sing. The group appears in some pro-
grams throughout the year, but its primary
purpose is to gain a better understanding of
the techniques of Choral music.

A

- ‘ 3 Officers of the Jefferson Singers: Mary Hardy, Ropa

.\ B Meyers. Gail Gilmore. Carlyna Richardson. Barbara Spin-
ner.

I must have been off key!

Row 1: Martha Williams, Rona Meyers. Wanda Fralin. Row 2: Carlyna Richardson, Barbara Spinner, Mary Hardy. Elizabeth
Collins. Row 3: Gail Gilmore. Debbie Gray. Lawanda Steele, Joy Witt. Row 4: Charlie Scott, Gary Israel.

|
|

|
i

g

Y |

WIS
4 \

4 o ‘\ i
N

131



Distributive Education

Row 1: Mr. Mundy, sponsor, Barbara Rose, Karen Blankenship, Frances Jones, Fern Harper, Kathy Waller, Dusty Harold,
Mr. Grillo. Row 2: Paula Byrd, Tommy Stump. Cheryl Hamm. Steve Gilbert. Steve Wiseman, Judy Trail. Row 3: June Light,
Jerry Testerman, Sharon Jones, James Mitchell. Kevin Murray. Juanita Rice, Rosa Saunders. Diane Jones. Row 4: Naomi
McGuire. Breda Cox. Wayne St. Clair, Robin Black, Dianne Shelton. Lou Dillion. Paula New, Judy Jones, Terry Hoal. Row 5:
Debbie Trout, Wanda Hannon, Eddie Quarles, Cheryl Trent, Janet Anderson. Carrie McCormack, Tommy Blankenship. Jacob
Webb. Row 6: Lynn Via, Darryl Jones, James DeLong. Cliff Becker. Danny Blankenship. David Robertson. Ricky Webb, Sidney

Habeck. Billy Hoal.

Officers: Seated L to R: Dianne Shelton, Jacob Webb. Paula
Byrd. Mr. Grillo. Standing: Dan Blankenship. Ricky Webb, Jim
Delong.

D. E. is the cooperative work program be-
tween the school and business community.
The student coordinates classroom learning
with on-the-job training. Topics covered in-
clude advertising, math, salesmanship, human
relations, business management, and eco-
nomics. The D. E. Club is a direct extension of
classroom and job experience through com-
petitive events and leadership training.

132




D.E. Students Really Do Work!

133



Row 1: Gail Abshire. Billy Boitnott. Tommy Trent. Charlie Mitchem.
Row 2: Mr. Jones. Victor Burgess. Gail Tolley. Floyd Sparks, Quinton
Watson, Calvin Overfelt.

The Vocational Industrial Clubs of America
serves the trades, industrial, technical and health
students of America through the development of
their citizenship and leadership qualities. It has
been necessary for VICA to establish goals and
develop programs to meet the needs of youth
living in an age where skill and motivation are
essential to success. Our club has competed on
the district, regional, state and national levels
and has received honors in each area.

134

Waiting for the opening club ceremony competition.



VICA Winners in district contest. Another exciting experience.

Row 1: Steve Moses. Delana Sink, Tommy Trent, Gail Abshire.
Steve Jones., Clarence Saunders. Row 2: Mr. Garber, Mr.
Rhoads. Mr. Huddleston. Mr. Plymale. Miss Williams. Mrs.
saunders. Mr. Fink, Mr. Jones, Warner Kieton.

Happy Moments.

135



Printing . ..

The Tool
That Educates

Man

Set it up right. boys. Oh. there’s the paper cutter Seniors, Diploma day is coming soon.

Let's get the printing press set up o
e Our Jefferson's Printing Shop with the help

of our instructor, Mr. Robert Young. bridges
the gap between school and employment.

Our shop has a combination of talents such
as: Writers, editors, artists, and photogra-
phers, all working with a willingness to co-
operate with their fellow students.

We print a wide variety of projects includ-
ing football programs, diplomas for all of the
city high schools, forms for the Roanoke City
School Board and posters for our school plays.

136




Mr.

Fix—its,
The Guys
With The

Practical

Man. watch my fingers!

There's your trouble right there!

What's that little button for?

137




It's easy as one, two. three.

I wish | had used “"Joy"'.

Who wants to be the next guinea pig?

Give me the works,

138

This is the first year for Cosmetology at Jef-
ferson. Students have participated in hair
styling contests sponsored by VICA. Demon-
strations have been given by our students
to H. Ec. classes at Patrick Henry. We also
participated in a recruiting program at Jack-
son Jr. Students at school received beauty
services from cosmetology students. Our
department got off to a strong start, super-
vised by Mrs. Sarah Saunders. The program
was further enriched by her student teacher,
Mr. Curtis MacGhee,



H.C. Section Of VICA Is Outstanding

Don't laugh.

Gwen. s doing it agan,

139

District Winners

Club Essay:
Becky Hamilton

Spelling:
Patricia Maran

Scrapbook:
Fentress Mathews

Student.of The Year:
Delana Sink

Club Business:
Virginia Graham
Diane Rice
Becky Hamilton

Opening-Closing
Ceremonies:
Sharon Walker

Previous
patient?

It is rewarding to be a good deed doer.

Health Careers is a section of VICA that is
of particular interest to students who may be-
come a nurse or may pursue some other field
in this area. Members had pratical experiences
at Liberty House Nursing Home, Greenvale
Nursing Home, West End Office, Shenandoah
Hospital Dietary Dept., and our own school
cafeteria.



Business Club’s Only Business Is Business

Seated L to R: Andrea Manning — Vice President, Ginger Mitchell — President, Standing — L to R: Sharon Jordan — Pro-
gram Chairman, Jackie Anderson — Secretary, Ray Ferris — Program Chairman, Wendy Campbell.

Row 1: Mary Jo Towe, Jenny Akers, Sharon Jordon, Caroline Creasey. Kathy Martin, Linda Murphy, Row 2: Diana Macy.
Renee Ferris, Cathy Robertson, Debbie Johnson, Kathy Graybill. Debbie Fisher. Row 3: Ginger Mitchell, Joyce Wright. Janice
Gray. Mary Ellen Haga. June Peters, Sharon Mills, Ellen Lovern, Row 4: Joyce Pritchard. Peggy Quesenberry, Wendy Camp-

bell. Cathy Wyatt, Ray Ferris. Sharon Goad, Linda Wilson, Shelia Sowers, Top: Mrs. Hancock, sponsor.

f

140



Art Club Ecology Project Was Amazing

(- |

Sitting: Left to Right, Leroy Carter. George Adams. Roger Hawks, Mike Rowland, Dennis Neighbors. Debbie Taylor. Phoebe
Thomas, Kathy Daniels. Naomi McGuire. Pam Prather. Bill Williams. Judy Purcell, Donna Dixon. Karen Helm, Wanda Keith,
Standing: L-R, Mrs. Lowe. sponsor: Vicky Updike. Vera Asbury, Linda Ferguson. Fran Manning. Joyce Wimmer, Roger
Stevens. Sandra Mills, Alice Hutchens. Karen Puckett. Rona Myers. Joe Quarles, Eugene Lamar. Millicent Neal, Renee Rose.
David Dixon. David Rose. Lindsey Martin. David Gray.

David Terry. Leroy Carter. Joyce Wimmer. Judy Percell.
officers.

Students work on projects for the spring art show

The purpose of the art club is to act as a school and community; to attempt to make
liaison for exposing others of our school to club experiences applicable to life situations.
what is offered in our community of cultural Alex Jackson, the nationally know artist. was
value; to plan educational trips to local art our guest in February. Our outstanding ac-
areas, shows, and exhibits as well as out of complishment was a project based on ecology.

town trips; to render special services to the

141



Drama Club Stayed In The Spotlight

The Drama Club has certainly been in the
lime-light this year with the presentation of
“The Fantastics™ in the fall and the sensation-
al spring play, "The Sound of Music'. Besides
these two plays, the group presented "'Growing
Up at Recess’ directed by Darryl Doran in the
Roanoke Valley District Play Festival and won
a superior rating. Under the direction of Mr.
Ron Carr, the Drama Club has been an asset to
the school as well as the community.

Jefferson and Addison combined for spring play. “Sound
of Music.”

Row 1 L to R: Salena Mack, Duane Morris, Sharon Copeland. Cheryl Hamm, Carlyna Richardson. Gail Gilmore, Pam Willis.
Linda Wilson, Row 2: Carrie McCormick, Becky Eckman, Henry Brickey. Row 3: Donna Turner, Valerie Jones, Renee Ferris,
Robin Bishop, Martha Williams, Debbie Roden, Linda Ferguson, Diane Henderson, Mr. Carr. Row 4: Patty Wooster. Kim Via,
Wendy Campbell, Floyd Sparks, Millicent Neal, Geri Howard. Charlie Scott, Cathy Wyatt. Kevin Murray. Row 5: Brian Wheel-
ing. Ronald Bowen, Thomas Fitzgerald, Karen Bolden. Sharon Law, David Robertson, Darryl Doran. Vicky Updike, Row 6:
Wayne St. Clair, Glenn Scott, David Robertson. Robert Murray, David Powell. Bobby Rogers, Cathy Robertson, Janice Gray.

Mary Ellen Haga.

142



-

e s . |

“"Sound of Music™ rehearsal - She couldn’t have put a frog in your bed.

It hurts right here. That finsihing touch does it!




Quill and Scroll: Linda Wilson, Ralph Bratton, Kathy Bryant,
Robin Bishop. Jan Peggins. Joyce Wright, Becky Blankenship.
Mike Elkins, Rita Brown, Linda Bush, not pictured: Cynthia
Ritenhour, Diana Trail.

Newspaper: Rita Brown, Ronnie Faw, Jan Peggins, Joyce
Wright, Robin Bishop. Mike Elkins, David Mitchell, Becky
Blankenship. Kathy Bryant, Linda Wilson, Linda Bush.

Their Efforts Enhance The School Program

Acorn Magazine: David Mitchell, Linda Wilson, Mike Elkins,
Doug Wooldridge, Robin Bishop, Cathy English, Frances
Manning. Sherrie Webb, Mr. Campbell. Renee Rose, Gary Wil-
son, Barry Farmer, Jenny Akers. Rona Myers, Pam Willis, Mike
McDainel

144

Jefferson's Chapter of Quill and Scroll at-
tempted to recognize members of the staffs
of the three publications who have made sig-
nificant contributions. Quill and Scroll, which
has a national affiliation. is an honorary fra-
ternity. Mrs. Delois Broady and Mr. Ronald
Campbell served as advisors.

The material for The Acorn Magazine came
from the work done by Mr. Campbell's creative
writing class. Michael Elkins was editor and
Linda Wilson served as assistant editor. The
art work was skillfully done by students in Mrs.
Beulah Lowe's classes.

The Jefferson News, which was published
ten times during the school year, normally
consisted of four pages with editors for each
page. Kathy Bryant and Becky Blankenship
were editors-in-chief. Kathy Bryant was award-
ed the World News Most Valuable Staffer
plaque.



Preparedness — The Key To Opportunity

Row 1: Diane Rice. Velma Johnson, Gale Gilmore. Carlyna Richardson. Barbara Spinner. Row 2: Dianne Shelton. Jean
Peggins. Katrinka Compton. Gloria Dodson. Vicky Greenway. Linda Wilson. Row 3: Linda Carter. Joyce Keeling. Terry Cly-
burn, Kit Edwards. Frances Jones, Gale Leftwich, Vicky Manning. Tonya Ward.

Teresa Lynch, Mrs. Lawhorn, Joyce Wright, Kathy Bryant,
Janice Cottman, Becky Blankenship. Mill Neal

Many of the F. H. A. programs were planned
around the theme this year. One month they
had a man from the Va. Employment Com. to
speak on “Landing Your First Job™. The group
also sponsored a “'Preparedness Workshop™
on how to apply for a job. how to keep a job

145

Janice Cottman and Vicky Manning work for perfection

and how to grow in the job. They went to
Roanoke Mills and viewed all the opportunities
for advancement in the working world, then
visited the governor's Family Food Dollar
Show. In addition to many other projects,
they sold napkins and cookbooks.



Future Teachers of America

L B |

Sitting L. to R.: Cathy English, Joyce Gray. Judy Hurt. Robin Richardson, Beth Fulton. Standing L. to R.: Hilah Thacker,
Teresa Shelton. Joan Stanley, Diane Henderson, Charlotte Scott, Fran Manning, Kathy Graybill. Joyce Wimmer, Mrs. Dudley.
Wendy Campbell, Renee Ferris, Mary Jane Harrison.

L. to R.: Joan Stanley. Judy Hurt. Joyce Gray. Joyce Wim-
mer, and Beth Fulton.

During 1971 and 1972 the F.T.A. stayed
busy every minute. They sold senior name
cards, visited a college in the spring and
had their annual picnic. Led by Mrs. Dudley
and Mrs. Witten, and Judy Hurt-President,
Beth Fulton-Vice-President, Joyce Gray-Sec-
retary, Joan Stanley-Treasurer. Joyce Wim-
mer-Projects Chairman, and Cathy English-
City-Wide Secretary, this year at Jefferson has
proven to be a very successful one for every
F.T.A. member.

146



Mrs. Sandra Jones was selected by the
senior members of F.T.A. as the ""Teacher of
the Year."” Each year the F.T.A. honors an
outstanding teacher who is concerned and
dedicated to the entire school program.
Besides being chairman of the science depart-
ment, our honoree teaches chemistry. biology,
and physics. Mrs. Jones was born in Roanoke
and attended William Fleming High School,
where she was active in girls' athletics, choir,
and was a member of the Beta Club. She re-
ceived her degree in Chemistry from West-
hampton College of the University of Rich-
mond and was a member of Phi Beta Kappa.
We are proud to spotlight Mrs. Jones as an out-
standing member of the " Jeffite Clan.”

Wash it out thoroughly with water. Teacher of the Year.

Be sure not tomix. .. You're doing all right.




Fellowship
Of Christian
Athletes

The Fellowship of Christian Athletes is a
club composed of all athletes who are interest-
ed in promoting Christian attitudes and good
sportsmanship in all sports. Once a month the
F.C.A. sponsored a city-wide breakfast at the
S & W cafeteria. At the monthly meeting the
club had guest speakers, and they shared their
experiences before and after they became
Christians.

Officers, Kent Bradley. David Terry. ke Tate.

L to R: Mr. Kepley, Ignatius Bradley. Harry Barlow, Ronald Patrick, James Tyree, Dale Collins. Darrell Booth. Steve Tate.
Roger Hale. Ricky Hall, Gary Dooley. Lynn Via. Dennis Brooks. David Mitchell, Dennis Neighbors, Gregory Redd. James
Lynch, Freddy Hill, David Dixon, William Swain. Alonzo Hebron. Lesley Trail, Terry Law, Kent Bradley. Bill Williams. Wil-
liam Campbell. Von Jones, Ed Harper, James Doss, Ray Ferris, Paul Moock, David Correll, Barry Beer. David Washington,
Russell Kingery. Buddy Helms, Wayne Bush, Ricky James, Barry Aylor, Ike Tate, David Viar, Mike Rowland. Max Glass, Gary
Feazelle. Clarence Saunders, David Maran, Wayne Chittum, Leroy Dickerson, Michael Wright, Alphonso Preston. Doug
Akers, Earl Richardson, Danny Price, Bobby Jones.

| /] -

, é) - L - - -\'fu

.}f‘,;

e

148



1st Row: Brian Wheeling. Rodney Plunkett, Ra i i
" : y Ferris. Ralph Bratton, Steve Tate, Ricky Hall. 2nd Row: Leroy Carter, |
Doran, Charles Scott. Dennis Brooks, Jerry Arthor. Robert Turcott. i B

Key Club — A Service Organization

Ray Ferris — Vice-President, Darryl Doran — President. Ralph
Bratton — Secretary

149

The Key Club is a service organization and
is a student branch of the Kiwanis Club. Here
at Jefferson our club is responsible for the
“Christmas Baskets for the Needy' program.
and with the generous help of the faculty and
students, they delivered approximately fifty

baskets this year.



Voice Of Christian Youth

i
| i
X
3
|

Row 1: Linda Murphy. Gloria Dodson. Robin Richardson,
Sharon Jordon, Linda Wilson, Fran Manning. Kathy Zim-
merman, Jenny Akers. Mary Jane Harrison, Kit Edwards,
Row 2: Andrea Manning. Lou Mills, Pam Willis, Sherrie
Webb, Karen Helm, Wanda Keith, Ginger Mitchell, Cathy

Law. Cathy Wyatt., Dan Dudley. Diane Carter. Mary Noell.
Mike Rowland. Mary Ellen Haga. Kent Bradley, Row 5:
Barry Beer. Steve Tate, Bill Williams. Bobby Jones. Johnnie
Mills, Joyce Pritchard, Paul Mooch. James Cumnoch,

Row 6: Lucinda Camper. Linda Arnold. Dennis Brooks.
Robertson., Row 3: Renee Ferris, Janet Cothran. Debbie David Campbell. William Prillaman. Ronme Faw, Alan

Fisher, Wendy Campbell, Diana Macy. Debbie Gray, Rona Clark, Don Woodfield, Not Pictured: Diane Henderson.
Mevyers, Billy Cunningham, Linda Ferguson. Row 4: Terry Dennis Neighbors.

The V. C. Y. undertook many activities this
year. They held a Sunday afternoon service at
a nursing home, helped the aged and took
charge of the annual Thanksgiving assembly.
The group was led by Lou Mills, Pres.; Lucinda
Camper; Vice Pres.. Gloria Dodson, Sec'y.:
Bill Cunningham, Treas.; Dan Dudley, Chap.;
Mrs. Elcy Alford and Miss Shelba Murphy are
sponsors. Qur major project is sending a
crippled child to summer camp. Easter Seal.

In order to finance this effort, we sold dish
clothes.

150




High School
Red Cross
Aims To Help
Mankind

To reach out a helping hand is the purpose
of the Red Cross, and they have certainly done
their share by going to nursing homes, local
hospitals and giving talent shows at the VA
£ 10 Re ool Spemp, JudSiamien. Vicky Jones. Sargy” Rosplan. Undertog supervision of Miss Kerlin

' and Mrs. Williams, they had a rap-session at
the Veterans' Coffee House and sponsored
the Blood Mobile in April. To support their
many projects the Red Cross sold doughnuts.
The purpose was definitely fulfilled.

Row 1: Sharon Copeland. Frances Jones, Tonya Ward, Sandy Saker, Jenny Akers. Paula Williamson. Row 2: Peggy Quesen-
bury. Mary Hardy. Vicky Jones, Mary Jane Harrison. Fran Manning. Charlotte Bowling. Row 3: Diane Stump. Ella Mae Evans.
Cheryl Hamm. Barbara Rose. Karen Helm. Diana Macy. Pat Moran, Mildred Sparks. Row 4: Ava Taylor, Cathy Robertson,
Fentress Ma_tthews. Juanita Rice, Vicky Hodges. Lou Dillon. Karen Steele, Alice Hutchens, Diane Shelton. Row 5: Karen
Calloway. Mill Neal, Mary Haga, Janice Gray. Judy Shorter, Carol Stump. Joyce Pritchard, Wilma Nichols, Cindy Crane.

151



Different Languages Come Together

L to R: Diana Carter — President, Roxanne Gray — Vice-President. Kathy Zim-
merman — Treasurer, Wilma Nichols — Secretary

Row 1: Debbie Calahan, Vicky Manning. Dale Collins. Terry Law. Karen Steele. Roxanne Gray, Charlotte Scott. Mildred
Sparks, Diana Trail. Cynthia Ritenour, Sherri Webb. Pam Willis, Kathy Zimmerman, Cindy Mitchell, Diane Carter, Mr. Adams.
Row 2: Janet Cothren, Theresa Murray, Alice Hutchen. Gary Weddle, Kathy McGregor, Gary Dooley. Wilma Nichols. Judy
Bowles. Lindsey Martin, Cathy Wyatt, Diane Assaid, Karen Puckett, Linda Arnold, Mary Sibold. Rona Myers, Gerl Howard.
Row 3: Cindy Crane. Sherry Whitmore, Gary Feazelle, Dan Dudley. Doug Akers. Jody Austin, William Dodd. Scott Bostén:
Lesley Trail. Gary White, Brain Wheeling, Barry Beer. Lynn Manning. Mary Noell. Karen Bolden, Lana Harvey. Marv'?

Randolph

152




1972 Yearbook Staff

Layouts, pictures, captions, headlines and
deadlines were the thoughts of each member
as we worked to make the '72 Acorn the best
ever under the direction of Mrs. D. C. Broady,
Sponsor: Cynthis Ritenour, Editor; and Diana
Trail, Business Manager. Mr. Baber, the
Delmar representative seemed always to find
the time to give us the necessary help, con-
sideration and confidence that we needed. In
spite of all the complications, the good times
out numbered the bad and the experiences
that we gained are invaluable.

Mrs. Broady-Sponsor. Cynthia Ritenour-Editor
I've got my eye on you.

Yearbooks. Yearbooks, and more Yearbooks.

il

-.q'! -
k&“ _’f.\"‘ ‘N

163



The Ones...

Let's use this one!

Wendy Campbell

Diana Trail Diana Henderson

Salena Mack Rita Brown

Yearbook Staff

Linda Ferguson

=

Kay Asberry David Painter Juay Trail

Do it our way or not at all.

154




“ina huddle.”

Wildman at work,

Sophomores at work-You draw. I'll type.

___That Made This Possible

155



The Science Club One Of The Largest

Row 1: Fentress Matthews. Cynthia Ritenour. Diana Trail. Judy Trail. Row 2: Diane Assaid. Valerie Stevens, Mary Noell. Gin-
ger Mitchell, Gloria Stevens. Row 3: Margaret Tabor. Renee Rose. Mary Kay Assaid, Barry Beer. Andrea Manning, Charlie
Scott, Kathy Zimmerman. Row 4: Dennis Neighbors, Diane Henderson. Annie Johnson, Vickie Vaden. Diane Rice. Row 5:
Calvin Gregory. Janice Gray, Roxie Garrett. Gary Feazelle. Roxie Sink, Victor Burgess. Row 6: Judy Hurt. Marsha Bratton.
Leroy Carter, Debbie Lotts, Danny Price. Terry Law. Row 7: Billy Cunningham. Debbie Fisher, Debbie Calahan. Linda Murphy.
Becky Habeck. Terry Meyers, Bonnie Thomas, Karen Steele. William Prillaman, Dennis Brooks. Johnnie Mills, James Cum-
rock, Mary Ellen Haga.

Row 1: Pam Willis, Sherri Webh, Row 2: Paul Moock, The Science Club is one of the largest clubs
Gary Dooley. at Jefferson with about 100 members. This
year with Mr. Sinkler and Mrs. Jones as their
sponsors they sold Christmas cards to raise
money for a trip to Oak Ridge. Tennessee, and
Langley Research Center in Norfolk, Va. Vic-
tor Burgess proved to be an outstanding mem-
ber of the Science Club by winning many
science awards during the year.




Debbie

o)

G

Debbie Kessler

=

The

Four Little pretties standing in a row!!

Let's get it all together!!

o

157



The Pied Pipers

Jimmy Weldon-Vice-President, Jerry Arthor-Secretary, Marvin Randolph-President. Fred
Beasley-Librarian.

Let's follow the leader.

158



The Jefferson Band has had a very busy
and exciting year. It has provided Jeffites with
half-time shows at our football games, given
“pep’ music at all of our home basketball
games as well as presenting Jefferson with
concerts of quality music. Of course we could
not overlook the spirit exhibited by the
“Annex Philharmonic™ in many pep assem-
blies. Our swinging Magicians number appro-
ximately thirty eight dedicated members who
really enjoy the band.

Practice makes perfect. Clarinets in the spotlight.

Let's get it together.

- Jurg

159



Magicianettes

Add Spice

To Pep Assemblies

L to R: Andrea Manning, Diane Elkins. Vera Asbury, Karen
Simmons, Ginger Mitchell. Debbie Williams

Bottom to top: Christine Trent, Debbie Lotts, Kit Edwards, Center B to T: Ginny Graham. Paula Byrd. Mary Kay
Iﬂm*'anaJd' Diane Carter. Lynn Manning. Terry Clyburn, Assaid. Teresa Lynch. Mary Sibold. L to R: Wanda Keith.
ary Noell.

Judy Purcell, Margaret Tabor.

L to R: Wanda Keith, Paula Byrd. Tonya Ward. Debbie Williams, Debbie Lotts. Margaret Tabor. Diane Carter. Judy Percell.
Lynn Manning. Mary Noell. Karen Simmons, Vera Asbury, Mary Sibold. Diana Elkins, Andrea Manning. Ginger Mitchell.
Jenny Graham. Christine Trent, Terry Clyburn, Teresa Lynch, Mary Kay Assaid. Kit Edwards.

204 4

v

’ ; -

) G\ Q)
If

Y

160



There’s Nothing To It—The Way We Do It

Seated L to R: Renee Ferris, Parm Willis, Captain, Sherrie Webb, Co-Capt. Standing L to R: Wendy Campbell. Mary Jo Towe.
Fentress Matthews, Angeha Deal. Diane Henderson. Linda Wilson, Debra Baskerville, Kathy Zimmerman. Duvahl Jones.

Junior Varsity: L to R: Debbie Callahan. Barbara Spinner. Theresa Murray, Becky Eckman, Captain. Debbie Fisher. Kathy
McDaniel, Betty Trent.

o T

9 | -~

161



COVE 25 + b
VYALERIRTORUAT
SRLUR DS ORU B

B ROEBREWOOR
BWIRARD

BETTY [NMOAMBR
AWM ARD

$ MAW (FUREL

I

i wﬁW;‘I\
4
» e .-"_q oF b i S
- 2 :‘-."‘1-",!"1":'..- ‘

R Bemmm

TOB8EP ™

§ Y e

g



It is a good feeling to receive this honor be-
cause there are so many fine students who
came so close. | am also surprised because |
just tried to do my best in every class, and
never gave much thought to final rank. | would
like to thank the dedicated teachers and coun-
selors who have helped me the past twelve
years. To me this honor also presents a chal-
lenge in college to try to equal this mark. | only
hope that my years at Ferrum will be half as
wonderful as these at Jefferson have been.

Roxanne Gray—Valedictorian

Before coming to Jefferson, | heard people
talking about how different and how difficult
my next few years of school would be. This
created a challenge and encouraged me to
maintain a high academic record.

Just as in sports. there are also many re-
wards on the academic level. The greatest of
these, | feel, is looking back and realizing all
those years paid off. There's another challenge
coming into the picture: going even further by
obtainingmoreknowledge for further advance-
ment in later life.

Graduating in the upper half of the class is
a reward in itself. It's a symbol of many long
years of work, finally paying off.

Bonnie Otey—Salutatorian

Top 15: Jeannie Sarver, Bonnie Otey, Frances Manning. Roxanne Gray. Kathy Zimmerman, Pam Willis, Joyce Wimmer, Jane
Patrick, Lindsey Martin. Marsha Vvelsh. Walley LaPrade. Robin Richardson, June Peters, Kathy Graybill, Renee Rose.




The Homecoming Court.

HOMECOMING
te | 97177

- A

Oh . ..what pretty flowers.

Mr Graybill crowns Andrea Manning. Queen as Mr. Wood's
son looks on.

164



B 4 e .
= LT “’-"4-—“ b it i M _tl""l"";' R s g =

David Terry. Mr. Football | told ya that you'd get it!

Left to right: Diane Carter. Soph. Princess: Renee Rose. Maid of Honor: Andrea Manning. Homecoming Queen:
Mary Jo Towe, Jr. Princess

QR 2V 777 TR TR

".1**,‘ ‘.P\ BN
’ ' - e L
1 - ‘."
& y
R
Y “ 3
.
- i iy
. = pr
™ e 1
: 4 J?\_ L
< A
- 1
\ il
F . IS
viekads
i+ 48

165



And They
Came With

Haste and

Found Joseph, |
Mary...

Joseph (Barry Farmer). Mary (Joyce Wimmer)

Snow
Queen

*1971”

Pam Willis was selected by her senior classmates as Jefferson's
Snow Queen candidate. She went on to represent our school in the
Christmas parade

166



I

The D.A.R. Award went to Janice Cottman.

Renee Rose was the winner of the Betty Crocker Award.

Winners of the Bland Memorial music contest sponsored by the
Roanoke Lions Club: Audie Lambert won the vocal competition,

Charlotte Scott won 2nd place in instrumental, and Pam Willis won
Tommy Bane receives R.O.T.C. Award from Mr. o4 place in vocal.
Woods.

167



Girl's State: Kathy Zimmerman and Frances Manning.

Senior Seminar: Randy Craft, David Hall, Steve Simmons, Robin Bishop. Robin Far-
ris. Jean Markham, Terry Meyers.

Forensics Second Place Winners and Sponsors: Fred Beas-
ley. Millicent Neal, Gary White, Mrs. Alford, Mrs. Cooper.

Forensics-First Place Winners: Bonnie Otey, Salena Mack.
Mike Elkins. Audie Lambert, Becky Eckman. Lindsey Martin,

168



Brotherhood Award: Raphael Ferris

AR e T

Klassroom Quiz Contestants were Ralph Bratton. Roxanne
Gray, and Mike Elkins.

¥
fae Mwe L ..._ s

Victor Burgess

1972

1st Place Botany—Jefferson

2nd Place Botany—City Science Fair

One of the top 16 in the city to represent Roa-
noke at Regional Science Fair

David Corell—Basketball: All City-County
1971 All District

1st Place Physics—Jefferson Timesland Team

1st Place Physics—City Science Fair All-State—Band: Marvin Randolph

2nd Place Engineering—City Science Fair
3rd in all City Fairs
Army Engineering Award in Regional Fair

169



Y LUVE LE e




Left to right: First Row; Dor Shockley, James Mills, Gary
Bryant, David Viar, Terry, Gary Dooley. Lee Hall. Gary
Trout, Ron Shockley. Ronnie Carlisle. George Harrington,
Dennis Lawrence. Second Row: Paul Harrington, Lewis
Hardy, Darrell Booth. Ronald Patrick. Milton Beckley,
James Tyree, Dennis LaPrad. Kelvin Overfelt. Ignatius
Bradley, Earl Richardson. Ricky James. Dennis Brooks,
Robert Bennett. Denmis Neighbors, Paul Moock. Third

Row; Rodney Plunkett, David Dixon, Doug Akers, David
Webster. Steve Tate. ke Tate, James Smith, Bobby Jones,
Ed Harper. Kent Bradley. Lesley Trail, Carl Richardson,
StuartBell. Ray Ferris. Fourth Row; Coach Osborne, Coach
Blasiole, Mike Rowland, Larry Martin. Bill Williams, Russel
Kingery, Max Glass. Alphonso Preston, Barry Beer, Jody
Austin, Robert Murray, Coaches: Lovell, Sink, and Mack.

Rebuilding A Team Takes Patience And
Hard Work

Coaches John Mack. Tommy Lovell, Dave Osborne, Head: Mike Blasiole, Dickie Sink

17



: Y R T £ i L T, o 5 Ay -
Hut 1 — Hut 2. Larry Martin, David Viar, Kent Bradley, Paul Moock. Bobby Jones, Russell Kingery.

Daryl Booth. Gruesome foursome! Alphonso Preston.
James Smith, Ike Tate, Gary Bryant.

Managers: Stuart Bell. Rodney Plunket, David Painter.
Statistician: Ray Ferris.

LT PSR

The three Musketeers — Harry Barlow. David Mitchell, David Terry

172



All right you guys!

Where did he go? Where did he go?

173



Junior and Sophomore Roster

Name Year Position
Dennis Neighbors Soph. Q.B.
Milton Beckley Jr. Q.B.
Mike Rowland Soph. Q.B.
Harry Barlow Jr. H.B.
Darell Booth Soph. H.B.
Robert Bennett Soph. H.B.
Ronald Patrick Jr. F.B.
Pat Moran Jr. F.B.
James Smith Jr. F.B.
Dennis LaPrad Jr. F.B.
lke Tate Jr. E B
Lewis Hardy Soph. H.B.
Paul Harrington Soph. H.B.
Paul Moock Jr. G
Kelvin Overfelt Jr. (&
Ed Harper Jr. (23
Earl Richardson Jg g ¢4
Robert Murray Soph. G.
Carl Richardson Jr. G.
David Webster Jr. G.
Steve Tate Soph. G.
Kent Bradley A G.
James Tyree Jr. G.
Robert Jones Soph. T.
Doug Akers Soph. I
Barry Beer Soph. 152
Jody Austin Soph. T4
Russel Kingery Jr. T
Alphonso Preston Jr. Ts
Bill Williams Soph. E:
Floyd Jordan Jr. ES
Max Glass Soph. E.
Ricky James Soph. E.
Larry Martin Jr: E
Lesley Trail Soph. |5

Dadburn a milkcow!

Up. up. and away. George Harrington

Ouch! I really got it that time.

3&’4

174




Faculty Gets The Jump On Students

\ j
= :

Girls, it's no time to sleep Jumping jacks anyone?

175



Jefferson Magicians

s

1st row F to B—Coach Dick Kepley. Ronald Patrick, Jim Hubbard. Ricky Hall. Lynn Via. Von Jones. Larry Toliver. William
Campbell. David Washington, Coach Hambrick. Seated: Redd, David Correll, James Lynch. Harry Barlow. Managers:

Dick Ficher. Clarence Saunders.

Jefferson 78 Roanoke Catholic 64

Jefferson 55 Cave Spring 59
Jefferson 55 Robert E. Lee 63
Jefferson 54  Andrew Lewis 72
Jefferson 52  Franklin County 59
Jefferson 60  Patrick Henry 50
Jefferson 85 Northside 69
Jefferson 72  Liberty 57
Jefferson 42 Franklin County 63
Jefferson 56  William Fleming 44
Jefferson 63 Liberty 53
Jefferson 44 Robert E. Lee 64
Jefferson 53  Cave Spring 56
Jefferson 33 Roanoke Catholic 27
Jefferson 48  Andrew Lewis 50
Jefferson 64  Patrick Henry 61
Jefferson 73 Northside 59
Jefferson 71  William Fleming 67
Jefferson 47  Andrew Lewis 44
Jefferson 62 Robert E. Lee 67

Hey, are you nervous about the game?

176



Harry Barlow — Guard

David Correll — Center

Gregory Redd — Forward William Campbell — Forward

177



Here comes the big team.

Getting ready for the big game.

It's got to be more.

178



First Row: Terry Law. Lewis Hardy. Paul Harrington. Wilham Swain, Barry Aylor. Second Row: Robert Baxter, Dennis Neigh-

bors. Alphonso Hebron, Tommy Bane, Carl Wekoney, Third Row: Leroy Carter. Davi
Coach D. Stanley — Love is a J.V. Team that sticks together.

2 pts. for California Cuties!

179

d Moran. Curtis Carter. Eddie Hartman.

Hey. that's dunking.



Angie Deal

Duvahl Jones

Renee Ferris Pam Willis

i
) Mary Jo Towe
+7
)14’

Fentress Mathews

‘ i

Debbie Baskerville

Wendy Campbell A CHEERLEADER IS
C — cooperative
H — honest

E — enthusiastic
E — energetic

R — ready-to-go
L — loyal

E — eager

A — ambitious

D —disciplined
E — excellent

R —reliable

Linda Wilson

180



Linda Wilson and Duvahl Jones

Debbie Baskerville. Pam Wilhis and Fentress Mathews.

N L

Diane Henderson and Mary Jo Towe.

Renee Ferris, Angie Deal, and Wendy Campbell.



Wrestling

Gary Bryant

Tournaments !-

At Jefferson N ——

ClA |
,‘15‘ Wy

1 [

Successful

Don't lose

Roger Hawks

=57, DT
: o
-

Robert Dickson

A little arm flex there!

182



John Hayth

David Plunkett

Mark Reed

Jack Sparks
Floyd Jordan

Ronald Shockley

Parker Coaches Wrestlers

183



Indoor Track

Just a little more to the right.

Here comes Peter Cottontail.

Who are those guys?

I can't believe | lefted the whole thing,




Outdoor Track

Divided we fall.

Who said | was tardy to class.

Your shoe i1s untied.

Fly away with me.



Member of the G.A.A.: Miss Beth Hensley. Joyce Gray — Ellen Bohon, Frances Manning. Linda Arnold, Diane

President, Cathy English — Vice-President, Roxanne Gray Carter. Kit Edwards. Joan Stanley. Wilma Nichols, Judy
— Treasurer, Judy Hurt, Margaret Tabor, Mary Kay Assaid. Shorter. Betty Easter. Debbie Stokes. Mildred Sparks,
Miss Cheryl Nicely — Sponsor, Annie Johnson, Vicki Jones, Renee Ferris. Mary Jo Towe.

SMem:erzpfkfchf Volleyball Team: Patricia Moran, Mildred Trent, Karen Bolden, Joyce Gray — Captain. Diana Carter.
parks, Vicki Jones, Ellen Bohon, Becky Ectman, Betty Judy Shorter, Mary Sibold. Wilma Nichols, Annie Johnson.

186



Members of the Tennis Team: Joyce Gray. Mary Kay As- Manning, Kathy Zimmerman, Sandra Saker—Captain,

said, Margaret Tabor. Judy Hurt. Sherri Webb. Frances Joan Stanley.
Members of the Basketball Team: Debbie Stokes. Beverly ter. Judy Shorter, Carol McCadden, Cathy English—Man-
Nicholls., Ellen Bohon. Joyce Gray—Captain, Annie John- ager, Cheryl Nicely.

son—Manager. Wilma Nichols, Karen Calloway. Betty Eas-

187



Spring Sports Swing Into Action

Tennis team: First Row: David Painter, Wayne Chittum, Dale Collins, Darryl Doran, David Rose, Frank Ferriso. 2nd Row:
Charlie Scott, Tommy Baine, David Moran, Cary Lytle, Leroy Carter. Cecil Orick. Coach Poindexter

188



Abshire, Joyce L. 57,126,127
Abshire, Regina G, 125,134
= Adams, Mr. Carrol 52,94,99,
104,152
Adams, Daniel L. 8
Adams, George H. 7,118,141
Adams, Joseph L, 10
Agee, Karen B. 10,12
Akers, Claude D. 52,73,169
Akers, Jenny S. 57,150,151,
130,144
=Alford, Mrs. Elcy W. 94,168
Aliff, Donna K. 73
Amos, Sherry F, 57
Anderson, Glen J. 53,115
Anderson, Jacqueline 56,57,
147,149
Anderson, Janet L. 70,102,
106,132
Arnold, Linda K. 73,126,127,
162,186
Arthur, Jerry L. 10,45,85,
149,158
Artrip, Carla J. 73
Asberry, Alma 57
Asberry, Eula K. 73,82,154
155
Asbury, Brent S. 57,114
Asbury, Vera L. 10,101,126,141,
160,164
Assaid, Diane L. 73,126,162,
153,156
Assaid, Mary K. 57,101,102,152,
160,186,187
Austin, Kathy L. 73,152
Averill, Deborah L. 10
Avyers, Loretta K. 73
Aylor, Barry w. 81
Aylar, Connie L. 57
*Baier, Mrs. Kristin 94
Bailey, Kerry L. 10
Bailey, Nancy A. 73
Baker, Warren K. 73
Bandy, Sandra 73
Bane, John W. 118
Barbour, Dennis 73
Baker, Clifford 57
Barlow, Harry J. 69,118,119,131,148,
169,170,172,176,177,184,185
Barlow, Michael W, 11,48,
130,184
Barnett, Lewis W. 11,151 18
Baskerville, Deborah J. 161,
180,181
Baxter, Robert 73,148
Beasley, Fred B. 11,143,
158,168
Becker, Clifford C. 11,132
Beckley, Milton N. 57,169,185
Beer, Barry 73,152,156,169
Begley, Sandra 57.104
Bell, William S. 172
Bennett, Angela 57
Bennett, Robert 171
Berry, Susan 57

INDEX

Biags, Nora G. 11,139
Bishop, Robin C. 130,142,
144,168
Black, Robin E. 57,132
Blankenship, Brenda W, 12
Blankenship, Danny E. 12,132
Blankenship, Debbie E, 12
Blankenship, Edward 73,82,118
Blankenship, Karen M. 73,132
Blankenship, Ray 73
Blankenship, Rebecca 20,126,
144,145
Blankenship, Tommy L. 57,132
‘Blasiole, Mr, Michael 49,171,
184
Blevins, Jenny 73
Blount, Debra S. 57
Bobbitt, Kathy A, 73
Bohon, Ellen C. 73,186,187
Bolden, Karen P, 73,152,186
Bond, Sterling 0. 12,115
Booth, Darrell E. 73,148,170,
171,172
Bostick, Janie 64
Bostick, Julie A. 12
Boston, Leslie S, 58,115,152
*Bouchee, Lt, Col. Vernon 118,
119
Bouseman, Shiriey M. 73
Bowdell, Richard L, 58
Bowen, Brenda S, 73
Bowen, Donald L. 73,118
Bowen, Ronald R. 73
Bowiles, Debra A. 73,112
Bowles, Janet L. 73
Bowles, Judy 10,11 A2,
129,152
Bowling, Charlotte A. 58,151
Bowling, Doris 73
Boyd, Bernice L. 73
Bradley, Ignatius 58,137,148

Bradley, Walter K. 58,111,126,130,131,

148,170,171,172
Bratton, Marsha L. 58,112,156
Bratton, Ralph E. 13,42,104,129,
144,149,169
Bredeaux, Robert G. 74
Brickey, Henry 142
Briggs, Vicky L. 74,121,153,
155,156
*Broady, Mrs. Delois C, 94,98,101,
153,154,155
Brooks, Donnie 13,188
Brooks, Dennis P, 58,69,114,148
149,156
Brown, Charlene 112
Brown, Ernie 13
Brown, Gary L. 13
*Brown, Miss Margaret 90
Brown, Rita 29,144,154
Brown, William M. 20,49
Broyles, Linda D. 13
*Brust, Mrs. Mildred 91 94,
129
Bryant, Gary S§. 14,51,49,170,

189

171,172,182
Bryant, Kathie M. 14,49,144,
145
Bryant, Ronnie 58,118
Buchanan, Judy D. 58,130
Burgess, Victor 58,105,147
Burnett, Helen 14
Burnette, Doris A. 14
Bush, David L. 74
Bush, Doris 58
Bush, Linda L. 14,49,144
Bush, Wayne 58
Bushnell, Marsha F. 74,106
*Byrd, Mr. Joseph 87,89
Byrd, Paula K. 130,132,160
Cadd, Joyce M. 14
Callahan, Debbie F. 74,123,
152,156
Calloway, Karen R. 68,151,187
*Campbell, Miss Donna 92
Campbell, Douglas 58
Campbell, Kathy S. 58
*Campbell, Mr. Ronald 94,144
Campbell, Wendy M. 56,58,66,67,70,
142,146,150,153,155,156,
161,180,181
Campbell, William C. 59,148,
176,177
Camper, Lucinda K. 7,14,
129,150
Carlisle, Ronald E. 15,169
*Carr, Mr. Ronald 94,104
Carroll, James C. 59
Carter, Curtis C. 59
Carter, Diane 72,74,126,160,
164,165,186
Carter, Edward L. 74
Carter, Leroy P. 59,107,110,125,
126,141,149,156, 175,188
Carter, Linda 74,105,106,145
Carter, Linda D. 145,152
Carter, Linda M. 15
Carter, Michael L. 74
Carter, Nancy A. 89
Chambers, Eugene B1
Chapman, Dorothy J. 15,20
Chapman, Mary L. 59
*Chesney, Miss Edna 92,98
Childress, Ella M. 15,37,49,
101
Childress, Eugene 74
Chisom, Linda L. 15,49.59
Chisom, Rose 15,28,48,164
Chittum, Wayne M, 74,114,
148,188
Church, Steve L. 59
Clark, Allen L. 16,158
Clark, Debra L, 74
Clark, Timmy L. 16
Clark, Rhonda K, 74
Clark, Robert W. 16
Clark, Susan D. 74
Clemmer, Harold L. 58
Clyburn, Anita 74,127,
145,160



Collins, Amy J, 59
Collins, Dale 81,148,
152,188
Collins, Elizabeth A. 74,131
Comer, Harold L. 59
Compton, Katrinka 49,145
Conner, Frances |. 59,71
Cook, Robin A. 59
*Cooper, Mrs. Nina 94,168
Copeland, Dorothy 74
Copeland, Sharon B. 142,151
Correll, David A. 16,169,
176,177
Cothren, Janet 74,150,152
Cottman, Janice K. 16,37 49,
145,167
Cotton, Charles A, 68,112
Cotton, Richard M, 37,59
*Cottrell, Mrs. Lucille 94,123
Cox, Brenda G. 59,132
Craft, Bonnie 157
Craft, James R. 59,168
Craighead, Virginia J. 59 91
Crane, Cynthia A. 59,151,152
Creasy, Caroline L. 16,129
Crews, Cedric 74,112
Croft, Jim 74
Cumnock, James M, 17,156
Cunningham, Billy L. 59,118,
156
Curd, Daryl L. 114
*Dabney, Mrs. Beulah 91
Daniel, Kathy L. 60,141
Davis, Frances A. 6
Dawvis, Nora T, 17,129
Davis, Robbie 74
Dawson, Timothy E. 74
Deal, Angelia L. 60,117,161,
180,181
Debo, Douglas J. 76
Delang, James M, 60,132
*Dent, Mrs. Lucille 94,98,123
DeWeese, Joyce C. 60
Dickson, David 74
Dickson, Robert 74,101,136,182
Dillon, Charlie E, 118
Dillon, Lou A. 74,132
Dillon, Vicki E. 13,17
Divers, Charles 74
Divers, James 17,112
Dixon, Cynthia 60
Dixon, David 141,148
Dixon, Donna 60,61,141
Dixon, Doualas 74
Dobson, Gloria F. 60,102,112,121,
145,150,153
Dodd, William M. 60,147,152
Dooley, Gary W. 14,17,44,126,152,
171,174,178
Dooley, Sharon 14,121,125
Doran, Darryl J. 17,47,126,130,
142,149,188
*Doud, Mrs. Lucy 92
Doss, Alice A. 13,18
Dass, James R. 74,148

INDEX

Doss, Sandra G, 18

Draper, Sharon 81,116
Drewry, Billy 75,118
Dubose, Calvin J. 75
Dudley, Dan R. 60,147,152,

153
*Dudiey, Mrs. Myrtle 94,146
Duncan, Bill 75

Eanes, Julie 76
Eanes, Sandra G, 64
Easter, Betty J. 60,186,187
Eckman, Rebecca K. 75,142,
168,186
Edens, Susie 18
Edward, Kit 72,75,145,150,
160,186
Edwards, Richard D. 18
Edwards, Terry 75
Elkins, Diana L. 18,160
Elkins, Michael E. 60,102,104,164,
168,169
Elkins, Rebecca 75
Elkins, Steven 75,118
English, Cathy S. 18,48,129,144,
146,186,187
English, Tracie A, 76
*Ervin, Miss Judith 50,94 98,
117
Evans, Ella M. 60,151
Evans, Robert 75
Farmer, Barry L. 19,129,
144,166
Farries, Bonnie 75
Farris, Robin 76,123,168
Faw, Ronald L. 19,144
Feazelle, Gary W. 60,118,
152,156
Ferguson, Linda K. 60,66,67,
141,142,153,154,1556
Ferguson, Vicky A. 19
Ferris, Frank L. 60
Ferris, Mike 188
Ferris, Raphael F. 19,42,53,112,
126,128,129,143,149,169,172
Ferris, Renee M. 60,126,127,142,
146,150,153,161,147,180,181,186
*Fink, Mr. Kermit 95,125
Fisher, Debra K. 76,160,156
Fisher, Richard H, 19,115,176
Fitzgerald, Thomas C. 60,142
Fleshman, Steve T, 60
Florence, Gregory 101
Foutz, Gary 19
Fralin, Wanda L. 75,131
Freeman, Brenda S. 75,123
Fritts, Roger W, 137
Fulton, Anita B, 20,50,129,130,
131,146,147
*Garber, Mr. John 87,99,125
Gallagher, Darrell P, 20
Garreti, Rochelle E. 58,61,156
Gearheart, Nancy J. 75
Gearheart, James 78
Gibson, Steven 61
Gibson, Vanessa 20

190

Gilbert, Dale S. 75,118,132
Gilbert, Deborah 75,85,106
Gilbert, Elton R. 75
Gilmore, Teresa G. 75,131,
142,145
Glass, Max L. 75,169
Goad, Norma A. 75
Goad, Sharon L. 61
Gordon, Cathy 61
Gordon, Cleveland J. 75
Gordon, Sandra J. 61,70,116
Gordon, Tommy L. 75,123
Graham, Virginia E. 61,121,
125,144,160
Grant, Betty L. 61
*Gray, Mr. David 141
Gray, Debby J. 61,151,157
Gray, Deborah J. 75,131
Gray, Herman A. 61
Gray, John S. 75,85
Gray, Joyce D. 20,50,126,146,
186,187
Gray, Roxanne 20,43,50,53,129,
152,163,169,183
*Graybill, Mr, John 5,85,87,
92,99
Graybill, Kathy F. 21,116,117,
129,146
Green, Glenda G. 76
Gregory, Calvin 5. 76,118,
156
Gross, Steve C. 114,115,125
Habeck, Rebecca |, 76,156
Habeck, Sidney L. 61,132
Haga, Mary E. 60,142,
151,156
*Hale, Miss B. Frances 95
Hale, Roger W. 61,118,142
Hall, David 115,168
Hall, Lee 21,171
Hall, Richard L. 21,47,129,
148,149,176,177,188
Hamilton, Rebecca L. 21, 52,
112,125,139
Hamm, Cheryl D. 81,112,132,
142,151
Hampton, Suzzette |. 76
*Hamrick, Mr. James L. 91,99,
110,117
Hancock, Bradford W, 21,137
*Hancock, Mrs. Sandra 95,116,117
Hannabass, Pamela J. 61,104
Hannon, Wanda 61,132
Hardy, Mary 76,101,122,131,
151,187
Hardy, Milton L. 169
Harless, Lois 76
Harper, Edward L. 56,61,69,
171
Harper, Fern T. 61,70,132
Harrell, Gene K. 132
Harrington, George A. 169,
172,174
Harrington, Paul T. 76,171
Harris, Alvin 21



Harrison, Mary J. 61,105,130,137,

150,151
Hartman, lra E. 76
Harvey, Lana 76,152
Hawks, Roger D. 76,101,114,
141,182
Hayth, Judy 61
Hebron, Alonzo E, 76,148
Helm, Karen 5. 61,71,141,
150,151
Helms, Charles A. 62
Helms, Connie 62,130

Henderson, Margaret D, 6,62,142,

146,153,154,155,156,
161,180,181

Henebry, Michael L. 62

Hill, Frederick K. 76,148,185

Hil, Jerry R. 76

Hill, Thomas S. 81,101

Hoal, Terry G. 132

Hoal, William S. 76,132

Hodges, Bonnie M. 62

Hodge, Carol P. 62

Hodges, Vicky D. 22,4952,
116,151

Howard, Geri F. 76,123,
142,152

Hubbard, Jim D. 176

Hubbard, Montinia O. 62,191

*Huddleston, Mr. Joseph 95,

125,137

Hudson, Gary 21,22,102

Hurt, Judy L. 22,46,52,85,105,

126,1 46,156,186,187
Huston, Shirley 62
Hutchens, Alice L. 76,128,

141,151,152
Hutchens, Phyllis G. 22
Irving, Quince L. 22,40112
Israel, Anita 22,130
Israel, Gary 76,131

» Jackson, Mrs. Frances 95,98
*Jacobs, Nicholas 87
James, Rebecca A. 16
James, Richard A. 81,118,

148,171
Jefferson, Steve 23,65
Jennings, Marie 23
Johns, Carol J. 62,63
Johnson, Angelia D. 76

Johnsan, Annie M. 6,62,126,1586,

186,187

Johnson, Barbara J, 76,101
Johnson, Deborah L. 23
Johnson, Donna 76
Johnson, Gary 76,101,118
Johnson, Melvin 76
Johnson, Velma N, 62,145
Jones, Darryl T, 23,132
Jones, Diana L. 76,107,132

Jones, Duvah! A. 23,28,126,161,

164,180,181

“Jones, Mr. Michael 95,110,125

Jones, Frances D. 76,111,132,
145,151

INDEX

Jones, Judy D. 132
Jones, Robert D. 76,169,
170,172
*Jones, Mrs. Sandra 95,105,
147,175
Jones, Sharon A, 76,132
Jones, Steve 62,114,135
Jones, Vieki L. 62,151,186
Jones, Von K. 23,36,40,176
Jones, Valerie 142
Jones, William 76,82 ,83
Jordon, Betty J. 121
Jordon, Floyd 62,169,183
Jordon, Sharon W. 18,24 49
126,150
Karnes, Mary 52,130
Keaton, Warner 24,125,126
Keeling, Joyce 76,104,
105,145
Keen, Harley 81,101,118
Keith, Wanda 62,67,141,
150,160
Kelley, Mike 77
Kennedy, Kim 21,24 85,
102,114
*Kepley, Mr. Richard 86,90,
95,99,148
"Kerlin, Miss Mildred 95,106
Kessler, Debbie 24,129,157
King, Becky 24
King, Sandra D. 62,130
Kingery, Russell C, 62,169,
170,172
Kuykendall, Dwight 24
LaMar, Eugene 47 1011 12,
141,164
Lambert, Audie R, 62,167,168
Lancaster, Jack 77
Lane, Mike 77
LaPrad, Dennis R. 63,168,185
LaPradd, Wallie 16,25 50,
129
LaPrade, Kathy 77,146
Lark, Novella J. 77
Lavender, Charlene 63
Lavender, Darlene 63
Lavender, Debbie 25
Law, Sharon 77,1 02,104,108
142
Law, Terry 77,148,152,156
*Lawhorn, Mrs, Jean G, 95
Lawrence, David 81
Lawrence, Dennis J. 122,145
Lawson, Jervais R. 63
Leffel, Cheryl 77
Leffell, Hilda 63
Leftwich, Gail 63,81,112,145
Light, June 25,129,132
*Lipscaomb, Mrs. Dorothy 95
Lotts, Debbie 156,160
Lovern, Ellen 25,129
*Lovell, Mr. Thomas 95,171,
174
*Lowe, Mrs. Beulah C. 95,
107,141

.

191

Lynch, Gary 26
Lynch, James 148,176,177
Lynch, Jeff 26,153,
154,155
Lynch, Teresa 145,160
Lubawinski, Steve 25,129
Lytle, Carey A. 37,6366,
67,88,106,126,188
Mabes, Preston J. 63
*Mabry, Mr. Stephen 107
Mack, Selena J. 63,128,142,153,
154,156,156,168
Macy, Diana L. 63,150,151
Maddox, Donald 63
Madison, Joe 77
Malloch, Freda E. 26
Manning, Andrea L. 7,26,47,107,
116,126,129,130,150,156,160,
164,165,192
Manning, Lynn 77,145,152
Manning, Vickie 77,145,152
Markham, Betty J. 115
Markham, Calvin W. 83
Markham, Jean 77,168
Markham, Robert W. 26,144
Martin, David L. 27,102,104,
129,141,168
Martin, Garfield K. 63
Martin, Kathlyn 27,112,116
Martin, Larry D. 63,67,115,
169,170,172
Matheny, Regina S. 77
Matthews, Fentress C, 31,125,139,
150,151,161,180,181
McAllister, Jessie F. 63,130
McCadden, Carral F. 122,175
McCadden, Donald L. 38,112
MecCraw, Patricia A. 125,134
McCrickard, Michael D. 63
MecCormack, Carrie M. 77,86,
132,142
McDaniel, Cathy L. 77,130,142
McDaniel, Gloria 77
McDaniel, Michael D. 27,129,144
McGeorge, Andrea G, 63
McGregor, Cathy L. 72,77,
126,152
McGuire, Naomi B. 132,141
McPherson, Reba D. 77
Meador, Robert T. 81
Mevers, Terry 77,156,168
Miller, Bill E. 77,118
Mills, Debbie K. 77,112
Mills, James H. 27,171
Mills, Johnnie B. 77,156
Mills, Linda S. 77
Mills, Louvenia V. 27,125,
126,128,150
Mills, Rita J. 28,117
Mills, Sandra L. 28,31,141
Milton, Michael W. 26,28
Mitchell, Cindy 28,32,61,152
Mitchell, Claude D, 28,144
Mitchell, David P. 28,41,122,
129,148,169,170,172,188



Mitchell, Ginger R. 29,116,117,

140,150,156,160,164
Mitchell, James W. 132
Mitchell, Roger 77
Mitchem, Charles H, 77,131
Moock, Paul R. 60,64,67,169,
170,172
Moran, David 77,188
Moran, Patricia L. 64,135,
169
Moran, Patrick M. 64,135,
169
Morris, Duane 77,142
Morris, Steven A, 77
Morrison, Betty J. 77,136
Moses, Debra M. 64
Moses, Roger L. 64

Murphy, Linda D. 78,150,156
Murray, Kervin L. 78,132,142

Murray, Robert L. 78,115,
142,169

Murray, Teresa D, 78,152

Myers, Rona 78,131,141,
144,152

Neal, Dennis 20,29,110

Neal, Millicent 78,85,111,
141,142,145,151,168

Neighbors, Dennis 78,141,148,

156,169
New, Paula 78,123,132
Newcomb, Wendy C. 64
*Niceley, Miss Chery! 95
Nicholls, Beverly 17,29,126,
175,187
Nichols, Wilma 64,151,152,
168,187
Noel, Gwendervene 78
Noell, Mary 78,82,83,85,
126,152,156,160
Oakley, Esther 17,29
Oanitis, Donald C. 64
Oanitis, Ronald L. 64
Orick, Cecil G. 64,188
*Osborne, Mr. David H.
Otey, Bonnie 29,51,163,168
Overfelt, Kelvin 134,169
Overstreet, Donna 78
Owens, Mike 29,118
Painter, David 64,118,154,
155,172,188
Parrish, Sandy 78
Patrick, Jane 54,129
Patrick, Ronald 64,68,148,
169,176,177,184
Paulin, Kathy 30
Peggins, Jean 30,51,112,
144,145
Percell, Judy 122,141,160
Perking, Cathy 78,110
Perrin, Eddy 78,101
Perrin, Martha 51
Peters, June 30,51,54,1186,
117,129
Philpot, David 30
*Plasterer, Mr, Rolland 107

INDEX

*Plymale, Mr. Guy 95,125,137

Plunkett, Kerry 64,115
Plunkett, Rodney 78,149,172
Poff, Mike 81

*Poindexter, Mr. Carnis 24,

99,105

Powell, David 78,115,
137,142

Powell, Donald 64

Powers, Lonnie 78

Prather, Pamela 30,141

Preston, Jerome 64,68,118
128,169,170,171,172,184

Price, Daniel 64,114,
156,188

Prillaman, William 78,156

Pritchard, Doris 78

Pritchard, Joyce A. 64,151

Puckett, Karen 78,141,152

Quarles, Edward 30,132,141

Quarles, Joe 31

Quesenberry, Peggy 31,51,
54,151

Ragland, Debra 10,11,21,
29,129

Randolph, Marvin A, 64,101,106,
118,152,158,159,169

Rayfield, Debbie 78,106

Reamns, Priscilla A, 65

Redd, Gregory 78,106,111,
148,176,177,192

*Reid, Miss Isabelle 94,98

Richardson, Annetta |.
65,130

Richardson, Carl L. 169

Richardson, Carlyna 78,82
85,131,142,145

Richardson, Earl A. 65,169

Richardson, Robin 31,51,
129,130,131,146,150

Rice, Diane 78,82,102,135,
145,156

Rice, Juanita 31,132,151

Ritenour, Cynthia 30,31,102,105,
126,129,147,152 153,
154,165,156

*Rhoades, Mr. Joseph E, 95,125

Rabertson, Cathy L. 65,130,
142,150,151

Robertson, David L. 78,132,
142

Robertson, David W. 12,31,142

Robertson, Frank 78

Robertsan, Marshall 78,101

Robbins, Wayne 78

Robinson, Tony 79

Roden, Debbie 79,142

Rogers, James R. 65,125,130,
134,136

Rogers, Bobby 142

Rogers, Jack L. 65,130

Rose, Barbara 79,132,151

Rose, David 79,141,188

Rose, Renee 28,32 ,44 .51,
129,141,144,156,164,

192

165,167
Routt, Donald 79
Rouse, Michael 81
Rowiland, Mike 16,79,123,
1491
Saker, Sandy J. 68,139,
151,187
Sands, Bobby 32,49
Sarver, Jeanie 32
Saul, Pamela 79
Saunder, Clarence L. 65,115,
125,135,176
Saunder, Rosa 20,40,130,
132,139
*Saunders, Sarah Mrs. 95,125
Saunders, Veronica 79
Sauver, Walker 79
Schoonover, Mike 32,115
Scott, Charlie 79,126,127,
131,142,149,156,188
Scott, Charlotte A, 65,130,146,
152,163,167
Scott, Glen A, 142
Scott, William 79
Secrist, Dennis 32,125,134
Secrist, Elizabeth D, 64,65,
66,67
Shelton, Diana 19,32
Shelton, Jacquelin D. 132,
145,151
Shelton, Teresa 79
Shockley, Donald 33,49,
13417
Shackley, Ronald 33,49,63,
171,183
Short, Donald 81
Short, Randy 79,134
Shorter, Judy 16,33,62,
126,127,151,186,187
Sibold, Mary M. 65,152,
160,186
Siler, Cindy 49,52,129
Siler, Richard W. 79
Simmons, Betty 33
Simmons, David 79,118,168
Simmons, Dorothy L. 65
Simmons, Karen 33,50,129,160
Simmaons, Steve 79
Simon, Janet 79
Simon, Linda 121,123
Sink, Brenda 79
Sink, Daniel 79
Sink, Delana L. 65,126,134,
135,139,192
*Sink, Mr. Harold 171
*Sinkler, Mr. William 88,101,106
Sirry, David 79
*Slayton, Mr. John 49,5295
Smith, Aletha 79
Smith, Bobby 79
Smith, Brenda 79
Smith, James 65,170,171,172
*Smith, Mr. Frank 97,106
Smith, Mary L. 79
Smith, Mike 79



Smith, Pat 79
Smith, Patricia 40
Smith, Robin 79
Sorrel, David 79,118
Sower, Shelia M. 65,130
Sparks, Jack F. 79,142,183
Sparks, Mildred L. 66,151,152,
186

*Spencer, Mr. Arthur
Spickard, Kristian L. 63
Spinner, Barbara 80,131,145
Spradlin, Kathy 81,123
Stanley, Joan 33,129,146,

186,187
Stanley, Ronald BO
St. Clair, Wayne 80,132,142
Steele, John 34
Steele, Karen S. 58,66,151,
152,156

Steele, Lawanda 80,131
Stevens, Roger 114,118,141

*gtevenson, Mrs. Mary 97,123
Stephens, Valeria 34,156
Stewart, Chester 20

Stokes, Deborah A, 66,175,
186,187
Stott, Frank E. 66
*Stuart, Mr. Sherley 115
Stultz, John 34
Stump, Carol 34,104,151
Stump, Diane M. 66,151
Stump, Susan 80
Stump, Tommy 80,132
Sullivan, Deborah L. 66
Sutherland, Pattie A, 66
Swain, William 80,118,148
Sweeney, Linda G. 66
Tabor, Margaret E. 66,67,147,
156,160,186,187
Tapscott, Celia A. 80
Tate, Laura G. 81
Tate, Steven C. 80,126,148,
149,169
Tate, Wyatt 66,169,171,172,
184,185
Tatem, Charles V. 80,118
Taylor, Ava M. 66,151
Taylor, Deborah C. 66,134,141
Taylor, Linda A. 125
Teeter, Robert L. 34
Tenney, Angela B0,103,145
“Terrell, Miss Lucye A. 90
Terry, David Lawrence 33,34,46,107,
110,141,164,165,170,
171,172,174
Terry, Wanda M. 66,70,106,164
Testerman, Jerry E. B0,132
Thacker, Hilah K. 23,35,
102,146
Thomas, Dorothy J. 35
Thomas, Dreama D, 35,49
Thomas, Lavania B. B0,156
Thomas, Phoebe A, 35,47 ,141
Thomason, Clyde BO
Thompson, George 66
Thompson, Juanita 80
Thompsaon, Vergie M. 66

INDEX

Thurman, Calvin D, 35
Toliver, Larry P. 112,118,176,
184,185
Tolley, Richard L. 35,115,130
Tolley, Wanda G. 80,136
Towe, Mary Jo 66,68,161,164,
165,180,181,186
Trail, Diana S. 30,34,36,52,105,
147,162,153,154,155,156
Trail, Judy L.67,132,153,
154,155,156
Trail, Leslie E. 80,148,152,
171,184
Travis, James R. 80
Trent, Betty J. 80,86,130,
186
Trent, Chery| H. 132
Trent, Christine E. 80,160,
164
Trent, John 80,1235
Trout, Debra A. 132
Trout, Gary L. 36,49,169
Tucker, Philip E. 40
Turcotte, Robert N, 36,49,
129,149
Turtle, Raymond A,
Tyree, James D. 67,130,148,
169,172
Underwood, Bradley J. 80
Underwood, Karen 80
Underwood, Nancy 36
Updike, Vickie S. 141,142
Vaden, Vickie L. 80,156
Vassar, Norma V.
Vaughn, Johnny 80
Vermillion, Joseph P, 81
Vest, Tina 80,121
Via, Kimball A. 67,142,192
Via, Kynn C. 67,132,148,176
Viar, David 33,368,169,
170,172
Viar, Kenneth B, 80
Waller, Catherine R. 132
*Walker, Miss Judith 97,98
Ward, Patricia D. 80
Ward, Tanya E. 80,145,
150,160
Washington, David 176
Watkins, Robert L, 112
*Watson, Mrs. Constance 87,
97,998,102
Watson, Quinton N, 134
Webb, Dana L. 67
Webb, Gary R. 71,132
Webb, Jacob A. 36,132
Webb, Samuel L. 37,562,115
Webb, Sherri 28,37,42,49,52,
125,126,129,130,144,150,152,
161,164,180,181,187
Webber, Jack 37
“Webster, Mrs. Sandra 88,
98,101
Weddle, Gary M. 81,152
Weddle, Terry L. 80
Wekony, Karl J. 81
Welch, James W. 81
Welch, Marie 37,130
Welch, Marsha 37 48,49,129
Weldon, William
Weldon, James W. 37,158
Wheeler, Eugene C, 38,48 49
Wheeling, Brian 81,126,142,

193

149,152
Wheeling, Roger 38
White, Gary A. 81,128,
152,168
Whiting, Ricky 81
Whitmore, Sherry L. 81
Whorley, Brenda A. 121
*Wildman, Mr. Jerry M. 97,155
Williams, Bill C. 81,123,
141,148,169,185
Williams, Deborah K, 12,38,
52,160
Williams, Leo S. B1
Williams, Martha A. 72,81,
122,128,131,142
*Williams, Mrs. Romona 97 28,
125,175
*Williams, Mr, Stuart 97,98 99
Williamson, Paula J. 58,151
Willie, Calvin G. 81
Wiltie, Wayne R. 38
Willis, Pamela A. 38,41,49,52,126,
129,130,142,143,144,
152,161,166,167,181,182
Wilmoth, Betty J. 126
Wilson, Linda Carol 39,49,
116
Wilson, Linda C. 39,52,130,142,
143,144,145,150,161,180,181
Wilson, Gary L. 114,144
Wilson, Susan K. 38,52
Wimmer, Joyce E. 39,47,49,107,
111,129,141,146,166
Wiseman, Steve G. 132
Witt, Joy D. 81,131
*Witten, Mrs. Dorothy 97
*Wood, Mr., James 86,899,110,
167
Woodfield, Donald E. 39
Woodrow, Carolyn M, 81,123
Wooldridge, Douglas E. 39,48,
129,144,169
Wooster, Patricia A, 142
*Wright, Mr. Charles 97,129
Wright, Herman F. 81
Wright, Joyce A, 39,4549,
116,127,144,145
Wright, Michael W. 36,40,
148
Wyatt, Mary C. 40,1 9472 62
*Young, Mr, Robert
Zimmirman, Kathy 40,49,126, 128,
129,150,152,156,161,168,
180,181,187



Love is at the beginning—
Love has been all through—
Love is at the end.

Creating a yearbook is an action-gacked
adventure that provides invaluable experiences
for those who are willing to accept the respon-
sibility. The '72 staff of twelve accepted the
challenge of recording the events of the year
at Jefferson. In our own way we have captured
the good times as well as the bad, but most of
all we have attempted to record those mo-
ments that will linger throughout the lives of

194

each Jeffite.

With gratitude we acknowledge all those
people who have given their time, support and
direct service to our efforts. We are especially
grateful to those who assisted in very special
ways. We sincerely hope that you will enjoy the
1972 Acorn Yearbook because we have tried
to prove that Love is the many splendored
things at Jefferson.

The Staff
Cynthia Ritenour, Editor



Autographs



Autographs

196






B

VR LTSNS HAE L T T Y
1 . AT

RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR

0 1195 03427575




	acorn1970003
	acorn1970004
	acorn1970005
	acorn1970007
	acorn1970008
	acorn1970009
	acorn1970010
	acorn1970011
	acorn1970012
	acorn1970013
	acorn1970014
	acorn1970015
	acorn1970016
	acorn1970017
	acorn1970018
	acorn1970019
	acorn1970020
	acorn1970021
	acorn1970022
	acorn1970023
	acorn1970024
	acorn1970025
	acorn1970026
	acorn1970027
	acorn1970028
	acorn1970029
	acorn1970030
	acorn1970031
	acorn1970032
	acorn1970033
	acorn1970034
	acorn1970035
	acorn1970036
	acorn1970037
	acorn1970038
	acorn1970039
	acorn1970040
	acorn1970041
	acorn1970042
	acorn1970043
	acorn1970044
	acorn1970045
	acorn1970046
	acorn1970047
	acorn1970048
	acorn1970049
	acorn1970050
	acorn1970051
	acorn1970052
	acorn1970053
	acorn1970054
	acorn1970055
	acorn1970056
	acorn1970057
	acorn1970058
	acorn1970059
	acorn1970060
	acorn1970061
	acorn1970062
	acorn1970063
	acorn1970064
	acorn1970065
	acorn1970066
	acorn1970067
	acorn1970068
	acorn1970069
	acorn1970070
	acorn1970071
	acorn1970072
	acorn1970073
	acorn1970074
	acorn1970075
	acorn1970076
	acorn1970077
	acorn1970078
	acorn1970079
	acorn1970080
	acorn1970081
	acorn1970082
	acorn1970083
	acorn1970084
	acorn1970085
	acorn1970086
	acorn1970087
	acorn1970088
	acorn1970089
	acorn1970090
	acorn1970091
	acorn1970092
	acorn1970093
	acorn1970094
	acorn1970095
	acorn1970096
	acorn1970097
	acorn1970098
	acorn1970099
	acorn1970100
	acorn1970101
	acorn1970102
	acorn1970103
	acorn1970104
	acorn1970105
	acorn1970106
	acorn1970107
	acorn1970108
	acorn1970109
	acorn1970110
	acorn1970111
	acorn1970112
	acorn1970113
	acorn1970114
	acorn1970115
	acorn1970116
	acorn1970117
	acorn1970118
	acorn1970119
	acorn1970120
	acorn1970121
	acorn1970122
	acorn1970123
	acorn1970124
	acorn1970125
	acorn1970126
	acorn1970127
	acorn1970128
	acorn1970129
	acorn1970130
	acorn1970131
	acorn1970132
	acorn1970133
	acorn1970134
	acorn1970135
	acorn1970136
	acorn1970137
	acorn1970138
	acorn1970139
	acorn1970140
	acorn1970141
	acorn1970142
	acorn1970143
	acorn1970144
	acorn1970145
	acorn1970146
	acorn1970147
	acorn1970148
	acorn1970149
	acorn1970150
	acorn1970151
	acorn1970152
	acorn1970153
	acorn1970154
	acorn1970155
	acorn1970156
	acorn1970157
	acorn1970158
	acorn1970159
	acorn1970160
	acorn1970161
	acorn1970162
	acorn1970163
	acorn1970164
	acorn1970165
	acorn1970166
	acorn1970167
	acorn1970168
	acorn1970169
	acorn1970170
	acorn1970171
	acorn1970172
	acorn1970173
	acorn1970174
	acorn1970175
	acorn1970176
	acorn1970177
	acorn1970178
	acorn1970179
	acorn1970180
	acorn1970181
	acorn1970182
	acorn1970183
	acorn1970184
	acorn1970185
	acorn1970186
	acorn1970187
	acorn1970188
	acorn1970189
	acorn1970190
	acorn1970191
	acorn1970192
	acorn1970193
	acorn1970194
	acorn1970195
	acorn1970196
	acorn1970197
	acorn1970198
	acorn1970199
	acorn1970200
	acorn1970201
	acorn1970202
	acorn1970209
	acorn1970210

